L A B O R AT ORY

Client:
Project:

Lab ID:

Date Samples Received:

Number of Samples:

Sample Condition:

Sample Temperature:

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko
Hanks Pooling Unit 1
1125

4/10/2014

Samples arrived intact and in appropriate sample containers

Within acceptable range of 2-6° C, or as specified in EPA Method

The quality control procedures associated with the requested analyses were satisfactorily
passed before the samples were run.

Thank you for allowing eAnalytics Laboratory to provide laboratory services for you.

Sincerely,

Christopher Dieken Todd Rhea
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Manager



Test Report April 10, 2014
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The results contained within this report relate only to the items analyzed Page 2 of 8




Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

NO1 @ 3
S01 @ 3
EOL@ 3
W01 @ 3
DLO1 @ 3
DLO2 @ 3
DLO3 @ 3

L A B O R

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko

Hanks Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organics

TPH

mg/kg
<0.01
0.482
0.397
<0.01
0.072
<0.01
<0.01

A T O R'Y
Lab ID:
Method:
TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl- Total GRO DRO ORO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
0.295 2.15 217 55.1 <50
1.86 16.1 479 122 <50
1.63 0.535 248 128 <50
<0.01 0.145 97.7 <50 <50
0.022 0.386 <50 <50 <50
<0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50
<0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50

mg/kg
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01

1125

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date
Sampled

04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14

Date
Analyzed

04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14

Lab ID

1125
1125
1125
1125
1125
1125
1125

~N o o0 A WO DN P



Client:

Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Gwo1l

L A B O R AT ORYY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko
Hanks Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organics

Ethyl-  Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
1745 8.7 330 1851

Lab ID:

Method:

1125

EPA8260

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed LabID

04/10/14 04/10/14 1125 8



Client:

Project:

Sample Name

NO1 @ 3
S01 @ 3
EOL@ 3
W01 @ 3
DLO1 @ 3
DLO2 @ 3
DLO3 @ 3

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko

Hanks Pooling Unit 1

Dibromo-
fluoromethane

% Recovery
87
110
102
88
94
94
102

1,2 Dichloro-
ethane-D4

% Recovery
93
92
109
90
89
100
102

Lab ID:
Method:
Bromo-
Toluene-D8 fluorobenzene
% Recovery % Recovery
107 108
96 97
108 104
89 107
88 102
111 97
101 106

1125

EPA8260

Date
Sampled

04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14

Date
Analyzed

04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14
04/10/14

Lab ID

1125
1125
1125
1125
1125
1125
1125

~N OO O B WDN -



Client:

Project:

Sample Name

Gwo1l

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko

Hanks Pooling Unit 1

Dibromo- 1,2 Dichloro-
fluoromethane ethane-D4
% Recovery % Recovery
106 94

Lab ID:
Method:
Bromo-
Toluene-D8 fluorobenzene
% Recovery % Recovery
104 100

1125

EPA8260

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed LabID

04/10/14 04/10/14 1125 8



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Laboratory Control Sample
(70-130%)
Method Blank

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID:
Hanks Pooling Unit 1
Volatile Organics Method:

TPH

TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl-  Total GRO DRO ORO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36

% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
96 103 91 92 91 95 104

<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

1125

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date

Analyzed Lab ID

04/10/14 LCS 1125 1

04/10/14 MB 1125 1



L A B O R AT ORY

Client: Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID: 1125

Project: Hanks Pooling Unit 1

Analysis: Volatile Organics Method: EPA8260

Ethyl- Total Date
Sample Name Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Analyzed Lab ID
% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec

Laboratory Control Sample 92 91 101 98 04/10/14 LCS 1125 1
(70-130%)
Method Blank <10 <10 <10 <10 04/10/14 MB 1125 1

ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L



L A B O R AT ORY

Client:
Project:

Lab ID:

Date Samples Received:

Number of Samples:

Sample Condition:

Sample Temperature:

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko
Hanks Pooling U1
1203

4/18/2014

Samples arrived intact and in appropriate sample containers

Within acceptable range of 2-6° C, or as specified in EPA Method

The quality control procedures associated with the requested analyses were satisfactorily
passed before the samples were run.

Thank you for allowing eAnalytics Laboratory to provide laboratory services for you.

Sincerely,

6%« —Zd Il W
Christopher Dieken Todd Rhea
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Manager
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LABOR‘ATO*RAY

1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538 |  Phone: (970) 667-6975 |  Fax: (370) 669-0941

Chain of Custody Form
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esived Within Temperature Yo,/ No
Sample Preservative Acid
‘(_) 1\? None Other

wo# D &7 ﬂ'§ eANALYTICS: Environmental testing made Easy Page_ lof/

eAnalytics Laboratory
1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538

The results contained within this report relate only to the items analyzed Page 2 of 8



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

S02@ 3
S03 @ 3
NO2 @ 3
NO3 @ 3
EC2 @ 3

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID:
Hanks Pooling U1

Volatile Organics Method:
TPH

TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl-  Total GRO DRO ORO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

0.879 <0.01 4.44 34.9 579 58.8 <50
0.208 <0.01 2.49 25.5 627 142 <50
6.64 <0.01 20.0 206 3583 240 <50
0.250 <0.01 451 63.2 955 234 <50
0.109 <0.01 2.88 44.9 468 278 <50

1203

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date
Sampled

04/18/14
04/18/14
04/18/14
04/18/14
04/18/14

Date
Analyzed

04/18/14
04/18/14
04/18/14
04/18/14
04/18/14

Lab ID

1203
1203
1203
1203
1203
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Client:
Project:
Analysis:
Sample Name
Swo1
SWO02
SWO03

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko
Hanks Pooling U1

Volatile Organics

Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
<10 <10 <10 <10
<10 <10 <10 <10
<10 <10 <10 <10

Lab ID:

Method:

1203

EPA8260

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed

04/18/14 04/18/14
04/18/14 04/18/14
04/18/14 04/18/14

Lab ID

1203 6
1203 7
1203 8



L A B O R AT ORY

Client: Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID: 1203
Project: Hanks Pooling U1 Method: EPA8260
Dibromo- 1,2 Dichloro- Bromo- Date Date
Sample Name fluoromethane ethane-D4 Toluene-D8 fluorobenzene Sampled Analyzed LabID
% Recovery % Recovery % Recovery % Recovery
S02 @ 3 108 89 105 103 04/18/14 04/18/14 1203 1
S03@ 3 99 103 104 97 04/18/14 04/18/14 1203 2
NO2 @ 3 107 110 98 95 04/18/14 04/18/14 1203 3
NO3 @ 3 106 91 105 99 04/18/14 04/18/14 1203 4
E02 @ 3 88 91 106 104 04/18/14 04/18/14 1203 5



Client:
Project:
Sample Name
SWo1
SW02
SW03

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko

Hanks Pooling U1

Dibromo-
fluoromethane

% Recovery
101
98
96

1,2 Dichloro-
ethane-D4

% Recovery
89
109
106

Toluene-D8
% Recovery
98
91
102

Lab ID:

Method:

Bromo-
fluorobenzene

% Recovery
90
90
96

1203

EPA8260

Date
Sampled

04/18/14
04/18/14
04/18/14

Date
Analyzed

04/18/14
04/18/14
04/18/14

Lab ID

1203 6
1203 7
1203 8



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Laboratory Control Sample
(70-130%)
Method Blank

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID:
Hanks Pooling U1
Volatile Organics Method:

TPH

TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl-  Total GRO DRO ORO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36

% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
96 97 104 101 101 102 93
<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

1203

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date

Analyzed Lab ID

04/18/14 LCS 1203 1

04/18/14 MB 1203 1



L A B O R AT ORY

Client: Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID: 1203

Project: Hanks Pooling U1

Analysis: Volatile Organics Method: EPA8260

Ethyl- Total Date
Sample Name Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Analyzed Lab ID
% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec

Laboratory Control Sample 91 103 98 90 04/18/14 LCS 1203 1
(70-130%)
Method Blank <10 <10 <10 <10 04/18/14 MB 1203 1

ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L



L A B O R AT ORY

Client:
Project:

Lab ID:

Date Samples Received:

Number of Samples:

Sample Condition:

Sample Temperature:

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko
Hanks Pooling U#1
1223

4/22/2014

Samples arrived intact and in appropriate sample containers

Within acceptable range of 2-6° C, or as specified in EPA Method

The quality control procedures associated with the requested analyses were satisfactorily
passed before the samples were run.

Thank you for allowing eAnalytics Laboratory to provide laboratory services for you.

Sincerely,

Christopher Dieken Todd Rhea
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Manager



Test Report

Chain of Custody

April 30, 2014

EANALYTICS
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eAnalytics Laboratory

1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538

The results contained within this report relate only to the items analyzed

Page 2 of 5




Client:

Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

NETO01 @ 3
NET02 @ 3
STOL @ 3
ST02 @ 3
NWTO01 @ 3

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID:
Hanks Pooling U#1

Volatile Organics Method:
TPH

TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl-  Total GRO DRO ORO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

<0.01 <0.01 5.80 51.2 1553 252 <50
<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50
<0.01 <0.01 0.441 1.05 514 60.1 <50
0.215 <0.01 3.76 16.3 5083 63.6 <50
0.840 <0.01 1.09 27.3 1078 415 <50

1223

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date
Sampled

04/22/14
04/22/14
04/22/14
04/22/14
04/22/14

Date
Analyzed

04/29/14
04/29/14
04/29/14
04/29/14
04/29/14

Lab ID

1223
1223
1223
1223
1223

a B W N P



L A B O R AT ORY

Client: Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID: 1223
Project: Hanks Pooling U#1 Method: EPA8260
Dibromo- 1,2 Dichloro- Bromo- Date Date
Sample Name fluoromethane ethane-D4 Toluene-D8 fluorobenzene Sampled Analyzed LabID
% Recovery % Recovery % Recovery % Recovery
NETO01 @ 3 105 99 86 109 04/22/14 04/29/14 1223 1
NET02 @ 3 98 105 93 90 04/22/14 04/29/14 1223 2
STl @ 3 89 101 110 97 04/22/14 04/29/14 1223 3
ST02 @ 3 101 96 108 89 04/22/14 04/29/14 1223 4
NWTO01 @ 3 86 106 93 92 04/22/14 04/29/14 1223 5



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Laboratory Control Sample
(70-130%)
Method Blank

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID:
Hanks Pooling U#1
Volatile Organics Method:

TPH

TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl-  Total GRO DRO ORO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36

% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
99 102 100 98 93 104 94
<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

1223

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date

Analyzed Lab ID

04/29/14 LCS 1223 1

04/29/14 MB 1223 1



L A B O R AT ORY

Client:
Project:

Lab ID:

Date Samples Received:

Number of Samples:

Sample Condition:

Sample Temperature:

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko
Hanks Pooling U#1
1223

4/22/2014

Samples arrived intact and in appropriate sample containers

Within acceptable range of 2-6° C, or as specified in EPA Method

The quality control procedures associated with the requested analyses were satisfactorily
passed before the samples were run.

Thank you for allowing eAnalytics Laboratory to provide laboratory services for you.

Sincerely,

Christopher Dieken Todd Rhea
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Manager



Test Report

Chain of Custody

e

L A B O R AT ORY

April 23, 2014

Chain of Custody Form
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eAnalytics Laboratory
1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538

The results contained within this report relate only to the items analyzed

Page 2 of 5




Client:

Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

NWTO02 @ 3

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko

Hanks Pooling U#1

Volatile Organics
TPH

Lab ID:

Method:

TPH  TPH  TPH
GRO DRO  ORO

Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36

mg/kg mg/kg
<0.01 <0.01

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
<50 <50 <50

1223

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed

Lab ID

04/22/14 04/22/14 1223 6



Client:

Project:

Sample Name

NWTO02 @ 3

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko

Hanks Pooling U#1

Dibromo- 1,2 Dichloro-
fluoromethane ethane-D4
% Recovery % Recovery
95 101

Lab ID:
Method:
Bromo-
Toluene-D8 fluorobenzene
% Recovery % Recovery
86 110

1223

EPA8260

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed LabID

04/22/14 04/22/14 1223 6



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Laboratory Control Sample
(70-130%)
Method Blank

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID:
Hanks Pooling U#1
Volatile Organics Method:

TPH

TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl-  Total GRO DRO ORO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36

% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
93 92 96 104 102 96 101

<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

1223

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date

Analyzed Lab ID

04/22/14 LCS 1223 1

04/22/14 MB 1223 1



L A B O R AT ORY

Client:
Project:

Lab ID:

Date Samples Received:

Number of Samples:

Sample Condition:

Sample Temperature:

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko
Hanks Pooling U#1
1223

4/22/2014

Samples arrived intact and in appropriate sample containers

Within acceptable range of 2-6° C, or as specified in EPA Method

The quality control procedures associated with the requested analyses were satisfactorily
passed before the samples were run.

Thank you for allowing eAnalytics Laboratory to provide laboratory services for you.

Sincerely,

Christopher Dieken Todd Rhea
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Manager



Test Report

Chain of Custody

EANALYTICS

L AB ORATORY

April 30, 2014

eAnalytics Laboratory
1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538

The results contained within this report relate only to the items analyzed
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Client:

Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

ETO1 @ 3

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID:
Hanks Pooling U#1
Volatile Organics Method:

TPH

TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl-  Total GRO DRO ORO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
0.742 0.203 8.35 74.0 3758 706 <50

1223

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed

Lab ID

04/22/14 04/30/14 1223 7



Client:

Project:

Sample Name

ETO1 @ 3

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko

Hanks Pooling U#1

Dibromo- 1,2 Dichloro-
fluoromethane ethane-D4
% Recovery % Recovery
88 102

Lab ID:
Method:
Bromo-
Toluene-D8 fluorobenzene
% Recovery % Recovery
97 89

1223

EPA8260

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed LabID

04/22/14 04/30/14 1223 7



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Laboratory Control Sample
(70-130%)
Method Blank

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID:
Hanks Pooling U#1
Volatile Organics Method:

TPH

TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl-  Total GRO DRO ORO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36

% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
90 89 96 104 102 104 102

<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

1223

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date

Analyzed Lab ID

04/30/14 LCS 1223 1

04/30/14 MB 1223 1



L A B O R AT ORY

Client:
Project:

Lab ID:

Date Samples Received:

Number of Samples:

Sample Condition:

Sample Temperature:

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko
Hanks Pooling
1242

4/24/2014

Samples arrived intact and in appropriate sample containers

Within acceptable range of 2-6° C, or as specified in EPA Method

The quality control procedures associated with the requested analyses were satisfactorily
passed before the samples were run.

Thank you for allowing eAnalytics Laboratory to provide laboratory services for you.

Sincerely,

Christopher Dieken Todd Rhea
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Manager



Test Report

April 24, 2014
Chain of Custody
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The results contained within this report relate only to the items analyzed




Client:

Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

ET04 @ 3
NET03 @ 3

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID:

Hanks Pooling

Volatile Organics Method:

TPH

TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl- Total GRO DRO ORO

Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.015 <50 <50 <50
<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50

1242

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed

Lab ID

04/24/14 04/24/14 1242 4
04/24/14 04/24/14 1242 5



Client:

Project:

Sample Name

ET04 @ 3
NET03 @ 3

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko

Hanks Pooling

Dibromo-
fluoromethane

% Recovery
107
100

1,2 Dichloro-
ethane-D4

% Recovery
107
97

Toluene-D8
% Recovery
107
93

Lab ID:

Method:

Bromo-
fluorobenzene

% Recovery
105
94

1242

EPA8260

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed

Lab ID

04/24/14 04/24/14 1242 4
04/24/14 04/24/14 1242 5



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Laboratory Control Sample
(70-130%)
Method Blank

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID:
Hanks Pooling
Volatile Organics Method:

TPH

TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl-  Total GRO DRO ORO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36

% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
97 91 102 94 103 100 100

<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

1242

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date

Analyzed Lab ID

04/24/14 LCS 1242 1

04/24/14 MB 1242 1



L A B O R AT ORY

Client:
Project:

Lab ID:

Date Samples Received:

Number of Samples:

Sample Condition:

Sample Temperature:

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko
Hanks Pooling
1242

4/24/2014

Samples arrived intact and in appropriate sample containers

Within acceptable range of 2-6° C, or as specified in EPA Method

The quality control procedures associated with the requested analyses were satisfactorily
passed before the samples were run.

Thank you for allowing eAnalytics Laboratory to provide laboratory services for you.

Sincerely,

Christopher Dieken Todd Rhea
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Manager



Test Report April 29, 2014
Chain of Custody
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The results contained within this report relate only to the items analyzed Page 2 of 5




Client:

Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

ST03 @ 3
ST04 @ 3
ETO3 @ 3
NET04 @ 3

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID:
Hanks Pooling

Volatile Organics Method:
TPH

TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl-  Total GRO DRO ORO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

<0.01 <0.01 0.441 6.41 1004 767 <50
<0.01 <0.01 0.023 6.46 2402 760 <50
<0.01 <0.01 0.111 3.51 284 721 <50

<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50

1242

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date
Sampled

04/24/14
04/24/14
04/24/14
04/24/14

Date
Analyzed

04/29/14
04/29/14
04/29/14
04/29/14

Lab ID

1242
1242
1242
1242

D W N



Client:

Project:

Sample Name

ST03 @ 3
ST04 @ 3
ETO3 @ 3
NET04 @ 3

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko

Hanks Pooling

Dibromo-
fluoromethane

% Recovery
99
100
90
106

1,2 Dichloro-
ethane-D4

% Recovery
104
90
100
89

Toluene-D8
% Recovery
100
111
109
88

Lab ID:

Method:

Bromo-
fluorobenzene

% Recovery
109
100
89
99

1242

EPA8260

Date
Sampled

04/24/14
04/24/14
04/24/14
04/24/14

Date
Analyzed

04/29/14
04/29/14
04/29/14
04/29/14

Lab ID

1242 1
1242 2
1242 3
1242 6



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Laboratory Control Sample
(70-130%)
Method Blank

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID:
Hanks Pooling
Volatile Organics Method:

TPH

TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl-  Total GRO DRO ORO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36

% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
99 102 100 98 93 104 94
<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

1242

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date

Analyzed Lab ID

04/29/14 LCS 1242 1

04/29/14 MB 1242 1



L A B O R AT ORY

Client:
Project:

Lab ID:

Date Samples Received:

Number of Samples:

Sample Condition:

Sample Temperature:

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko
Hanks Pooling Unit 1

1432

5/21/2014

17

Samples arrived intact and in appropriate sample containers

Within acceptable range of 2-6° C, or as specified in EPA Method

The quality control procedures associated with the requested analyses were satisfactorily
passed before the samples were run.

Thank you for allowing eAnalytics Laboratory to provide laboratory services for you.

Sincerely,

Christopher Dieken Todd Rhea
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Manager



Test Report May 22, 2014
Chain of Custody

L A B O R AT ORY

Chain of Custody Form
—___1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538 |  Phone: (970) 667-6975 | Fax: (970) 669-0941 | www.eAnalyticsLab.con Q
CLIENT INFORMATION ANALYSIS INFORMATION
(*New Clients please fill out completely) (Select analysis by checking box on corresponding sample line) 3
Company: Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko u @ Other Analaklsi-
Project: { d__— § g >
Ject: ’(‘J( ankd Poolung Uk g 8 ) %S
Project Manager: Paul Schneider / Rh) Hamlin g E %' a ‘: s
’>\ U
Sampler: Christine Wasko (= 2la g’ § § =3
§ N | = -4 0 [ —
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2 S o | e = Sl |a
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S13 a = -
Denver, CO 80221 E 3 S g %‘ =c_= g 2 E o
3¢ = =
Sample Name Sampling Date/Time 5 5 = E = & ;, 215

Turnaround Time (Business Days) Record of Custody - A 2
TAT begins when sample is received by eANALYTICS el . DateC, / F
Normal (5-10 Days)  Rush analysis requires an extra charge. rr S pmgished by: :
3 Day (1.25x) possible please inform eANALYTICS in advance|Company: TV Tune/{/ S?M

1 Day (2x)
Sameé Day (3x) for rush analysis.

Received by:

Company:

Relinquished by:

No

m es s .
-eived Within Temperature Range (2:6°C) @ No % . B
5 . e Acid Received by:
ample Preservative e Other o
o# L5 eANALYTICS: Environmental testing made Easy Page_ [of L

\Us>

eAnalytics Laboratory
1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538

Page 2 of 6

The results contained within this report relate only to the items analyzed




Test Report May 22, 2014
Chain of Custody

L A B O R AT ORY

Chain of Custody Form

CANALYTICS T

LABORATORY

1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538 | Phone: (970) 667-6975 Fax: (970) 669-0941 | www.eAnalyticsLab.com
CLIENT INFORMATION : ANALYSIS INFORMATION g
(*New Clients please fill out completely) (Select analysis by checking box on corresponding sample line)
Company: Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko 5 @ Other Analysigh
, 3 g
et N s Coovne Uik 4 5 e |z -
Project Manager: Paul Schneider / Phil Hamli 2 E % ) i
z o 2|8 s
Sampler: Christine Wasko = gla = 2 g S
IS =3 on ,
Phone/Email: 720-409-8791 / cwasko @tasman-geo.com g § g %; § g ko - T 3
E = a o | A = Olw |
Address: 6899 Pecos Street, Unit C g E E S g g g § g DY
(5] =3
Denver, CO 80221 slz| |2 |8 “g‘ g |8 2|5
- = ~
Lab ID Sample Name Sampling Date/Time | 5 g E‘ E = =] E 28

Turnaround Time (Business Days) Record of Custody ) /2/1 / &L
TAT begins when sample is received by eANALYTICS Relinquished by: %’\ Date

Normal (5-10 Days)  Rush analysis requires an extra charge. If

3 Day (1.25x) . Time <>
é Day (2%) possible please inform eANALYTICS in advance Company: B Q{S m oS - Ig- g‘wm

for rush analysis.
e Day (3x) > - o
t Bus. Morning (APC Pricing) Received by:
Company: Time e
Date

Relinquished by:

ples Received Intact @/ No i P ﬁ / Fime

ed Within Temperature Range (2-6°C / No
eivi i perature ge ( ) Qs 3 Recivedby: / ~ Date ¥ @,/”
Sample Preservative Acid
None Other Compangs Tine e 3 3 D

WO # eANALYTICS: Environmental testing made Easy Page L of ¥
IW@

eAnalytics Laboratory
1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538

The results contained within this report relate only to the items analyzed Page 3 of 6




Client:

Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

SET02 @ 3'
SET03 @ 3'
SET07 @ 3'
SET08 @ 3'
SET09 @ 3'
SET11 @ 3'
SET13 @ 3
SWT03 @ 3'
SWT04 @ 3'

L A B O R

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko

Hanks Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organics

TPH

mg/kg
5.83
0.016
<0.01
1.43
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
0.343

A T O R Y

Lab ID:

Method:
TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl- Total GRO DRO ORO

Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
134 146 6413 332 <50
0.064 0.764 <50 <50 <50
0.010 0.168 <50 <50 <50
18.8 145 3367 1405 <50
0.063 0.887 <50 <50 <50
<0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50
<0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50
<0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50
2.87 23.1 1217 107 <50

mg/kg
0.110
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01

1432

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date
Sampled

05/21/14
05/21/14
05/21/14
05/21/14
05/21/14
05/21/14
05/21/14
05/21/14
05/21/14

Date
Analyzed

05/22/14
05/22/14
05/22/14
05/22/14
05/22/14
05/22/14
05/22/14
05/22/14
05/22/14

Lab ID

1432
1432
1432
1432
1432
1432
1432
1432
1432

© 00 N W N

11
13
16
17



Client:

Project:

Sample Name

SET02 @ 3'
SET03 @ 3'
SET07 @ 3'
SET08 @ 3'
SET09 @ 3'
SET11 @ 3'
SET13 @ 3
SWT03 @ 3'
SWT04 @ 3'

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko

Hanks Pooling Unit 1

Dibromo-

fluoromethane

% Recovery

96
93
101
96
101
86
92
94
94

1,2 Dichloro-
ethane-D4

% Recovery
97
94
109
97
106
97
103
91
99

Toluene-D8
% Recovery
100
97
106
97
87
99
95
100
98

Lab ID:

Method:

Bromo-
fluorobenzene

% Recovery
101
109
88
89
111
99
89
111
90

1432

EPA8260

Date
Sampled

05/21/14
05/21/14
05/21/14
05/21/14
05/21/14
05/21/14
05/21/14
05/21/14
05/21/14

Date
Analyzed

05/22/14
05/22/14
05/22/14
05/22/14
05/22/14
05/22/14
05/22/14
05/22/14
05/22/14

Lab ID

1432
1432
1432
1432
1432
1432
1432
1432
1432

© 0O N W N

11
13
16
17



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Laboratory Control Sample
(70-130%)
Method Blank

L A B O R AT ORY

Tasman Geosciences / Anadarko Lab ID:
Hanks Pooling Unit 1
Volatile Organics Method:

TPH

TPH TPH TPH
Ethyl-  Total GRO DRO ORO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes C6-C10 C10-C28 C28-C36

% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
91 101 92 103 101 92 91
<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 <50
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

1432

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date

Analyzed Lab ID

05/22/14 LCS 1432 2

05/22/14 MB 1432 2



January 22, 2016

Tasman Geosciences
Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. January 21, 2016. This
project is associated with Origins project number X601208-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m

_I. ACCREDITED S

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Tasman Geosciences

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez

Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
N-S01 @ 5-7' X601208-01 Soil January 21, 2016 13:20 01/21/2016 16:57
N-EO1 @ 5-7' X601208-02 Soil January 21, 2016 13:30 01/21/2016 16:57
N-E02 @ 5-7' X601208-03 Soil January 21,2016 13:40 01/21/2016 16:57
N-E03 @ 5-7' X601208-04 Soil January 21, 2016 13:55 01/21/2016 16:57
N-NO1 @ 5-7' X601208-05 Soil January 21,2016 14:00 01/21/2016 16:57
N-W01 @ 5-7' X601208-06 Soil January 21,2016 14:30 01/21/2016 16:57
N-W02 @ 5-7' X601208-07 Soil January 21, 2016 14:20 01/21/2016 16:57
N-W03 @ 5-7' X601208-08 Soil January 21,2016 14:10 01/21/2016 16:57
S-W01 @ 5-7' X601208-09 Soil January 21,2016 14:40 01/21/2016 16:57
S-E01 @ 5-7 X601208-10 Soil January 21,2016 14:50 01/21/2016 16:57

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N

\

(1 U/
v .

| ‘G fj .
/¢ “,, i\ p,

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 26



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
S-NO1 @ 5-7' X601208-11 Soil January 21, 2016 15:00 01/21/2016 16:57

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N | m - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
«L‘(/L(,« (AL /ziz/\_/‘- accordance with the chain of custody document. This
() analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

N

Page 3 of 26

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences

Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
1@l 3 >4 .
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.

C:LJ m - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
7 I S Sl accordance with the chain of custody document. This
Jw ,j fu‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 26
Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGINS

EABORATORY, INC |

Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Xeoms

i
o i

ORIGINS

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

L/# m - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
{ o 1t ﬁA—”‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
(
v

/i analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

/
Wi

7
—

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 5 of 26



&

RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Origins Laboratory F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12
Sample Receipt Checklist

Origins Wark Order: gﬁ‘l" ¥ Client TSy r

Client Project ID: Hanks Poolne An- b
Checklist Completed by W e, Shlppecl Via D
UPS, FedEx, Hanll Delivered, Pick- up, etc.)
Date/time completed e 5 W Airbill #: _poa
Matrix(s) Received: (Check all that apply) X SoilfSolid Water Other:
(Describe)
Cooler Number/Temperature i / &) ol = ) “C i *c 3 e
Thermometer ID i [alay:
Requirement Description Yes MNo I Nia | Comments (if any)
If samples require cooling, was the temperature | |
between 0°C to < 8°C" '? ~
Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used)
Are custody seals present on cooler? (if so, document = N
in comments if they are signed and dated. broken or 4 |
intact) R | |
Are custody seals present on each sample container? | | |
(if so, document in comments if they are signed and |
| dated, broken or intact) |
" |
Were all samples received intact'''? |
| Was adequate sample volume provided Vi
| Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs
due within 48 hours present'''? x
Is a chaln—o.f-cuslcdv'(C‘OC) present and filled out T e B of CC o 1
completely "7 = A fade Mreian:y S b
Does the COC agree with the number and type of |
sample bottles received' '? > e and bype & Contnmay pesdenrléied
Do the sample |Ds on the bottle labels match the |
cCoc 7

Is the COC properly relinquished by the client with date
and time recorded’ '7?
For wvolatiles in water — is there headspace (> %4 inch
bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in
| narrative.
| Are samples preserved that require preservation
and was it checked ' '? (note 10 of confirmation
mstrument used in conmyments) /S (preservation is not
confirmed for subcontracted analyses in aornder to insure
sampie integritylip/H <2 for samples presenved with HNO3
| HCL, H2504) / { pH > 10 for samples presenved with |
MNessO2+NaOH, ZnAc+NaCiH) |
Additional Comments (if any):

i NO, then contact the client before proceeding with analysis and note datesime and person contacted as well as the cormractive

action fo in the adgditional cormments {abowve) and e case nammalive.
) - ” -
W ) Fie =
Reviéwel by (Project Manager) Date/Time Reviewed

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

f\L/ m The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
JL, f’A—/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
N-S01 @ 5-7'
1/21/2016 1:20:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X601208-01 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) 420 50 ma/kg 1 B6A2108 01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 ' ' ' ' '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 64.9 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 2920 50.0 mg/kg 250  B6A2109 01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Benzene 0.788 0.050 " 25 " " 01/21/2016
Toluene 0.122 0.050 " " "
Ethylbenzene 6.86 0.498 " 250 01/22/2016
Xylenes, total 25.9 0.498 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 117 % 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.7 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 26

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
N-E01 @ 5-7'
1/21/2016 1:30:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X601208-02 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mg/kg 1 B6A2108  01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 ' ' ' ' '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 55.7 % 59-131 " " " S-04
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 20.2 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6A2109 01/21/2016 01/21/2016
Benzene 0.096 0.050 " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.050 ' ' ' ' '
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 ' ' ' ' '
Xylenes, total 0.214 0.050 " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.6 % 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.9% 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jd/ﬂ mfz/\_/\ '

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 26

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
N-E02 @ 5-7'
1/21/2016 1:40:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X601208-03 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mglkg 1 B6A2108  01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 ' ' ' '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 69.0 % 59-131 !
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 8.46 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6A2109 01/21/2016 01/21/2016
Benzene ND 0.050 " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, total 0.114 0.050 " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 922 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.6 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 9 of 26

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Denver CO 80211
N-E03 @ 5-7'
1/21/2016 1:55:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X601208-04 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mg/kg 1 B6A2108  01/21/2016 01/2212016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 ' ' ' ' '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 62.7 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 8.08 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6A2109 01/21/2016 01/21/2016
Benzene ND 0.050 ' ' " ' "
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, total ND 0.050
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.7 % 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 70-130

97.5% 70-130

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jd/ﬂ mfz/\_/\ '

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
N-NO1 @ 5-7'
1/21/2016 2:00:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X601208-05 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mg/kg 1 B6A2108  01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 ' ' ' '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 65.5% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 489 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6A2109 01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Benzene ND 0.050 ' ' " ' "
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene 0.180 0.050 " " "
Xylenes, total 0.655 0.050 " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.2 % 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.0 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jd/ﬂ mfz/\_/\ '

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
N-W01 @ 5-7
1/21/2016  2:30:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X601208-06 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) 88 50 ma/kg 1 B6A2108 01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 ' " ' " '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 68.5% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 1870 50.0 mg/kg 250  B6A2109 01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Benzene 0.428 0.050 " 25 " " 01/21/2016
Toluene 0.056 0.050 " " "
Ethylbenzene 4.60 0.050 " "
Xylenes, total 18.0 0.050 " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.7 % 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 208 % 70-130 " S04
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
[/ u analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 12 of 26

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
N-W02 @ 5-7'
1/21/2016  2:20:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X601208-07 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mglkg 1 B6A2108  01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 ' ' ' '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 69.8 % 59-131 !
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 59.9 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6A2109 01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Benzene ND 0.050 " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene 0.159 0.050 " " "
Xylenes, total 1.57 0.050 " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.3% 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 13 of 26

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Denver CO 80211
N-W03 @ 5-7'
1/21/2016 2:10:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X601208-08 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mg/kg 1 B6A2108  01/21/2016 01/2212016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 ' ' ' ' '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 77.8% 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 34.8 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6A2109 01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Benzene ND 0.050 ' ' " ' "
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, total ND 0.050
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.0 % 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 70-130

97.8% 70-130

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jd/ﬂ mfz/\_/\ '

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
S-Wo01 @ 5-7'
1/21/2016 2:40:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X601208-09 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mglkg 1 B6A2108  01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 ' ' ' ' '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 55.3% 59-131 " " " S-04
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6A2109  01/21/2016 01/21/2016
Benzene ND 0.002 " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.002 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " " . "
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " " . "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95.9% 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.9% 70-130 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jd/ﬂ mfz/\_/\ '

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
S-E01 @ 5-7'
1/21/2016 2:50:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X601208-10 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mglkg 1 B6A2108  01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 ' ' ' ' '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 68.8 % 59-131 . " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6A2109  01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Benzene ND 0.002 " " " " ]
Toluene ND 0.002 " " " " ]
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " " ; ;
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " " ; ;
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93.0 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.8% 70-130 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jd/ﬂ mfz/\_/\ '

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
S-N01 @ 5-7'
1/21/2016 3:00:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X601208-11 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mglkg 1 B6A2108  01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 " " " . "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 70.4 % 59-131 . " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6A2109  01/21/2016 01/22/2016
Benzene ND 0.002 " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.002 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " " ; ;
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " " ; ;
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.9 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94.6 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.7% 70-130 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jd/ﬂ mfz/\_/\ '

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 17 of 26

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6A2109 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (B6A2109-BLK1) Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/21/2016
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg
Benzene ND 0.002 "
Toluene ND 0.002 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 "
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 63.1 ug/kg 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 58.6 ! 62.5 93.8 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 60.0 " 62.5 96.0 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 18 of 26

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6A2109 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (B6A2109-BLK2) Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/21/2016
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg
Benzene ND 0.002 "
Toluene ND 0.002 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 "
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 66.8 ug/kg 62.5 107 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 58.8 ! 62.5 94.2 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 58.6 " 62.5 93.8 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 19 of 26

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6A2109 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (B6A2109-BS1) Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/21/2016
Benzene 0.082 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 81.6 77.1-124
Toluene 0.088 0.002 " 0.100 87.6 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.112 0.002 " 0.100 112 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.221 0.004 " 0.200 110 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.109 0.002 " 0.100 109 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 60.2 ug/kg 62.5 96.3 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 54.0 ! 62.5 86.5 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 61.4 " 62.5 98.3 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “' mfw accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 20 of 26

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6A2109 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (B6A2109-BS2) Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/22/2016
Benzene 0.084 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 84.5 77.1-124
Toluene 0.095 0.002 " 0.100 94.8 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.116 0.002 " 0.100 116 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.225 0.004 " 0.200 12 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.114 0.002 " 0.100 114 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 63.1 ug/kg 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 55.9 ! 62.5 89.4 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 61.3 " 62.5 98.1 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Qule tt oy to o samies

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6A2109 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS Dup (B6A2109-BSD1) Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/22/2016
Benzene 0.101 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 101 77.1-124 21.6 20 QR-02
Toluene 0.100 0.002 " 0.100 99.6 74.5-128 12.8 20
Ethylbenzene 0.092 0.002 " 0.100 92.2 66.4-127 19.4 20
m,p-Xylene 0.193 0.004 " 0.200 96.6 76.6-124 13.3 20
o-Xylene 0.098 0.002 " 0.100 97.7 76.6-124 11.0 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 63.4 ug/kg 62.5 102 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62.0 ! 62.5 99.2 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 56.7 " 62.5 90.7 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 22 of 26

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6A2109 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS Dup (B6A2109-BSD2) Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/22/2016
Benzene 0.103 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 103 77.1-124 19.7 20
Toluene 0.102 0.002 " 0.100 102 74.5-128 7.37 20
Ethylbenzene 0.096 0.002 " 0.100 95.8 66.4-127 19.0 20
m,p-Xylene 0.200 0.004 " 0.200 100 76.6-124 1.5 20
o-Xylene 0.101 0.002 " 0.100 101 76.6-124 11.6 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 60.8 ug/kg 62.5 97.2 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62.4 ! 62.5 99.8 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 58.5 ! 62.5 93.6 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “' mfw accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 23 of 26

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6A2108 - EPA 3580
Blank (B6A2108-BLK1) Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/21/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mg/kg
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 "
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 41 ! 50.0 82.4 59-131
Blank (B6A2108-BLK2) Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/21/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50 mg/kg
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 200 "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 40 ! 50.0 79.4 59-131
LCS (B6A2108-BS1) Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/21/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 920 50 mglkg 64-121
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 930 200 " 58-124
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 48 . 50.0 96.3 59-131
LCS (B6A2108-BS2) Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/21/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 760 50 mglkg 64-121
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 730 200 " 58-124
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 41 ! 50.0 81.1 59-131
Matrix Spike (B6A2108-MS1) Source: X601205-01 Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/21/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 800 50 mglkg 45 53-125
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 760 200 " 17 47-133
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{ ’ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
v
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6A2108 - EPA 3580
Matrix Spike (B6A2108-MS31) Source: X601205-01 Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/21/2016
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 40 mg/kg 50.0 80.3 59-131
Matrix Spike (B6A2108-MS2) Source: X601205-02 Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/21/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 760 50 mg/kg 53-125
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 740 200 " 47-133
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 39 ! 50.0 77.8 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (B6A2108-MSD1) Source: X601205-01 Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/21/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 800 50 ma/kg 45 53-125  0.00714 20
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 740 200 " 17 47-133 1.88 20
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 41 " 50.0 81.3 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (B6A2108-MSD2) Source: X601205-02 Prepared: 01/21/2016 Analyzed: 01/21/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 720 50 mg/kg 53-125 543 20
Residual Range Organics (C28-C36) 680 200 " 47-133 7.69 20
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 38 ! 50.0 75.4 59-131
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ ,«ld/ L ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
| /" U analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences

Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QR-02  The RPD result exceeded the QC control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample
results for the QC batch were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
| ,-:f {J analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

v
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November 03, 2016

Tasman Geosciences
Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. November 02, 2016.
This project is associated with Origins project number X611036-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m

_I. ACCREDITED S

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
RT-S01 @ 3' X611036-01 Soil November 2, 2016 15:00 11/02/2016 17:20
RT-S01 @ 6' X611036-02 Soil November 2, 2016 15:05 11/02/2016 17:20
RT-S02 @ 6' X611036-03 Soil November 2, 2016 15:10 11/02/2016 17:20
RT-S02 @ 3' X611036-04 Soil November 2, 2016 15:15 11/02/2016 17:20
RT-S03 @ 3' X611036-05 Soil November 2, 2016 15:20 11/02/2016 17:20
RT-S03 @ 6' X611036-06 Soil November 2, 2016 15:25 11/02/2016 17:20
RT-E01 @ 3' X611036-07 Soil November 2, 2016 15:30 11/02/2016 17:20
RT-E01 @ 6' X611036-08 Soil November 2, 2016 15:35 11/02/2016 17:20
RT-NEO1T @ 3' X611036-09 Soil November 2, 2016 15:40 11/02/2016 17:20
RT-NEO1 @ 6' X611036-10 Soil November 2, 2016 15:45 11/02/2016 17:20

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N

| ‘G fj .
/¢ “,, i\ p,

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

\

(1 U/
v .
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez

Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
RT-NEO2 @ 3' X611036-11 Soil November 2, 2016 15:50 11/02/2016 17:20
RT-NE02 @ 6' X611036-12 Soil November 2, 2016 15:55 11/02/2016 17:20
RT-NO1 @ 3' X611036-13 Soil November 2, 2016 16:00 11/02/2016 17:20
RT-NO1 @ 6 X611036-14 Soi November 2, 2016 16:05  11/02/2016 17:20

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N\

Y | 5
N ,L-(// L,(J f?%/%fz/\_/‘-
4 4

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 30



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

= (\( —T=T=T=T=T=T~T=T=T% e —
= 8 g £z
= 5 g & W
. g > 1
= = I3 : Pl
o = E £E 8 3 5
= = 5 2 S % 3
= Pra -] =
= = <
=) . I~ .
= s : o
o é;- < E: = B Jo)
C = < fad <
{:Q I | _sion | >4 = = i
2 PRI 15 ([Es
o~ 2 O | Prowys =
O s E 2 &
-] o E T = sagsUD Ty
e = = = = = CALMLYG M
7] <3 T
~9 T T & 3 nes | > >| = E
& £ 3
X g £ B ¢ pe—— H T
E o = : kR
E X | o = E
’?ﬁs T:? ONH w
E IDH |
o E = pa aalduns.c | : =
-— l x| 8 o £l
___ 5 e SIBUIDIUOT JO §# C\\ —_— ; é _-;: lg
o - =
- = L2l 2 AR AR 2E
o (= EE!‘J—\LJ‘\\,_)‘\LJ‘-!J-\C.LF‘\T‘\!\LF\
= < s B s pa B s Eu bl B x BN
- )
& A= . = B Pps
0 = \ 3 < |= 8 3=
o — S| o e =2 | = oy
! <T 7 o SE|=3 —1— > =~
e - e o 3 | =
N\
= \
= - ™ = i P B [ P
u E E E F 751 - :ﬁ‘HEméD@ D ]
] S 3 E 3 2 lzns>olSla |2 1 F =20\ |2
% - = 2 | (§J®® o B B BTN T 2 =
g B S | = e ol < = = =5
5 E e | Sl 3| 9lRIS s_u,kﬂ =] s 3
— s = AR R s e e i e PO P Y - ¥
‘ = E |\l v Y |t — & =
8 | et |t o dq;,ic;l o

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

b
1
|
)

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Date Resulls MNe

Temp Received-
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ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

% m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
A / i</ f%—/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Denver

CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Origins Laboratory

F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12

Sample Receipt Checklist

Origins Werk Order XGL.Q}‘L

Client: _—T=xpen

Client Project ID: Fodl. v = (.

Honks

% \ = <
Checklist Completed by: Ik S b Shipped Via: _\ it
. E {UPS, FedEx, Hand Delivered, Pick-up, etc.)
Date/time completed: L s Airbill # it 3
Matrix(s) Received: (Check all that apply) P SoilSold WWater Other
= Drescribe)

Cooler NumbernTemperature: i P - /s - [ il > ) it
Thermometer 1D OO 3
[ Requirement Description B Yes No NIA Comments (if any)
| If sampies require coolu"-g was the temperature
| between 0°C to < 6°C x
I ! L
| Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used) o
[ Are custody seals present on cooler? (if so. document
| in comments if they are signed and dated, broken or
| intact) X

Are custody seals present on each sample container? | I

(if so, document in comments if they are signed and

dated, broken or intact) ~

Vere all samples received intact'"'7? P

Was adequate sample volume provided hard «

Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs
| due within 48 hours present'''? ”

Is a chain-of-custody (COC) present and filled out

completely’ 7 ad

Does the COC agree with the number and type of

sampie bottles received'''? 1 = ]

Do the sampile IDs on the bottie labels match the

coc'

Is the COC properi: }r relingquished by the client with date
|_and time recorded

For volatiles in water — is there headspace (> X inch

bubble) present?
narrative.

If yes, contact client and note in

Are samples preserved that require preservation |
and was it checked ' '? (note ID of confirnation |
instrument used in comments) / [presensation is nat

confirmed for subcontracted analyses in order to insune |
sampie integrity WpH <2 for sampies preserved with HNG3,
HOL, H2S04) # [ pH > 10 for samples presered with
NaAsO2+MNa OH, ZnAc+MNaOH)

Additional Comments (if any)

"if WO, then contact the client before procesding with analysis and note datetime and person contacted as well as the corrective
action fg in the additional comments fabove) and the case narrative.

-

el

i
P b T

Reviewed By (Project Manager)

Date/Time Reviewed

%L blty .

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez

Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-S01 @ 3'
11/2/2016 3:00:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611036-01 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) 445 25.0 ma/kg 1 B6K0205 11/02/2016 11/02/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 " " ' " ' u
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 59.7 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 143 5.00 mglkg 25 B6K0203 11/02/2016 11/02/2016
Benzene ND 0050 " " n n [ U
Toluene ND 0050 " " n n [ U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 ' ' ' ' ' u
Xylenes, total 0.110 0.050 " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.0 % 70-130 11/03/2016
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.4% 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
[/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez

Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-S01 @ 6'
11/2/2016  3:05:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611036-02 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) 206 25.0 ma/kg 1 B6K0205 11/02/2016 11/02/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 " " ' " ' u
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 63.6 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 409 5.00 mglkg 25 B6K0203 11/02/2016 11/02/2016
Benzene 0.246 0.050 " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.050 ' ' ' u
Ethylbenzene 0.723 0.050 " " " " "
Xylenes, total 6.35 0.050 " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 70-130 11/03/2016
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.0 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
[/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 8 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-S02 @ 6'
11/2/2016 3:10:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611036-03 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 250 mglkg 1 B6KO205  11/0212016 110022016 U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 ' ' ' ' ' U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 63.2 % 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6K0203 11/02/2016 11/03/2016 U
Benzene ND 0.050 " " ' " ' U
Toluene ND 0.050 " " " " ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 " " " " " u
Xylenes, total 0.130 0.050 " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.7 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jd/ﬂ mfz/\_/\ '

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-S02 @ 3'
11/2/2016 3:15:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611036-04 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 250 mglkg 1 B6KO205  11/0212016 110022016 U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 " " " . " U
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 64.2% 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6K0203  11/02/2016 11/03/2016 U
Benzene ND 0.002 " " " " ] U
Toluene ND 0.002 " " " .. ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 0002 " " " " " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " ! " ; \ !
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.6 % 70-130 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-S03 @ 3'
11/2/2016 3:20:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611036-05 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) 32.6 25.0 mglkg 1 B6K0205 11/02/2016 11/02/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 ' ' ' ' ' U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 68.6 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg 1 B6K0203 11/02/2016 11/03/2016 U
Benzene ND 0.002 u
Toluene ND 0.002 u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 u
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 u
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jd/ﬂ mfz/\_/\ '

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-S03 @ 6'
11/2/2016 3:25:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611036-06 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 250 mglkg 1 B6KO205  11/0212016 111032016 U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 " " " . " U
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 62.9 % 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.00 mglkg 25 B6KO203  11/02/2016 11/03/2016 U
Benzene ND 0.050 " " " " ] U
Toluene ND 0.050 " " " .. ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 " : " ] \ !
Xylenes, total ND 0.050 " ! " ; \ !
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.1% 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.6 % 70-130 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 12 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-E01 @ 3'
11/2/2016 3:30:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611036-07 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) 1800 25.0 ma/kg 1 B6K0205 11/02/2016 11/02/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 ' ' ' ' ' U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 68.5 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 1570 50.0 mg/kg 250 B6K0203 11/02/2016 11/03/2016
Benzene ND 0.050 " 25 " " 110022016 U
Toluene 0.067 0.050 " "
Ethylbenzene 0.728 0050 ' : ' :
Xylenes, total 12.5 0.050 " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 70-130 11/03/2016
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95.3% 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115% 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 13 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-E01 @ 6
11/2/2016  3:35:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611036-08 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) 502 25.0 ma/kg 1 B6K0205 11/02/2016 11/03/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 ' ' ' ' ' U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 61.3 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 2650 50.0 mg/kg 250  B6K0203 11/02/2016 11/03/2016
Benzene 0.232 0.050 " 25 " " 11/02/2016
Toluene 0.172 0.050 " " "
Ethylbenzene 12.2 0.498 " 250 11/03/2016
Xylenes, total 88.0 0.498 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.0 % 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 75.7% 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 14 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-NE0O1 @ 3'
11/2/2016 3:40:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611036-09 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 250 mglkg 1 B6KO205  11/0212016 111032016 U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 " " " . " U
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 70.9% 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.00 mglkg 25 B6KO203  11/02/2016 11/03/2016 U
Benzene ND 0.050 " " " " ] U
Toluene ND 0.050 " " " .. ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 " : " ] \ !
Xylenes, total ND 0.050 " ! " ; \ !
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70-130 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 15 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-NEO1 @ 6'
11/2/2016 3:45:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611036-10 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 250 mglkg 1 B6KO205  11/0212016 111032016 U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 " " " . " U
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 70.5% 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6K0203  11/02/2016 11/03/2016 U
Benzene ND 0.002 " " " " ] U
Toluene ND 0.002 " " " .. ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 0002 " " " " " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " ! " ; \ !
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.5% 70-130 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 16 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-NE02 @ 3'
11/2/2016 3:50:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611036-11 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 250 mglkg 1 B6KO205  11/0212016 111032016 U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 " " " . " U
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 69.4 % 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6K0203  11/02/2016 11/03/2016 U
Benzene ND 0.002 " " " " ] U
Toluene ND 0.002 " " " .. ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 0002 " " " " " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " ! " ; \ !
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.2% 70-130 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 17 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-NE02 @ 6'
11/2/2016 3:55:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611036-12 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 250 mglkg 1 B6KO205  11/0212016 111032016 U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 " " " . " U
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 68.3 % 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.00 mglkg 25 B6KO203  11/02/2016 11/03/2016 U
Benzene ND 0.050 " " " " ] U
Toluene ND 0.050 " " " .. ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 " : " ] \ !
Xylenes, total ND 0.050 " ! " ; \ !
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.7% 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70-130 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 18 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-N01 @ 3'
11/2/2016 4:00:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611036-13 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 250 mglkg 1 B6KO205  11/0212016 111032016 U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 " " " . " U
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 67.6 % 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.00 mglkg 25 B6KO203  11/02/2016 11/03/2016 U
Benzene ND 0.050 " " " " ] U
Toluene ND 0.050 " " " .. ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 " : " ] \ !
Xylenes, total ND 0.050 " ! " ; \ !
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.8 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70-130 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-N01 @ 6'
11/2/2016 4:05:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611036-14 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 250 mglkg 1 B6KO205  11/0212016 111032016 U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 ' ' ' ' ' U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 68.3 % 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 116 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6K0203 11/02/2016 11/03/2016
Benzene ND 0.050 ' ' ' ' ' u
Toluene ND 0.050 " " " " ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 " " ' " ' U
Xylenes, total ND 0.050 " " ' " ' U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.9 % 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jd/ﬂ mfz/\_/\ '

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0203 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (B6K0203-BLK1) Prepared: 11/02/2016 Analyzed: 11/02/2016
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg u
Benzene ND 0.002 " u
Toluene ND 0.002 " u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 66 ug/kg 62.5 106 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 ! 62.5 99.6 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\ :{/Li/l\' mfz/\_/\ )

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0203 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (B6K0203-BLK2) Prepared: 11/02/2016 Analyzed: 11/03/2016
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg u
Benzene ND 0.002 " u
Toluene ND 0.002 " U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 66 ug/kg 62.5 106 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 100 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 22 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0203 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (B6K0203-BS1) Prepared: 11/02/2016 Analyzed: 11/02/2016
Benzene 0.093 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 92.9 77.1-124
Toluene 0.113 0.002 " 0.100 113 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.112 0.002 " 0.100 112 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.225 0.004 " 0.200 112 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.115 0.002 " 0.100 115 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 58 ug/kg 62.5 93.2 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 99.7 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 23 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0203 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (B6K0203-BS2) Prepared: 11/02/2016 Analyzed: 11/02/2016
Benzene 0.106 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 106 77.1-124
Toluene 0.103 0.002 " 0.100 103 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.085 0.002 " 0.100 84.6 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.170 0.004 " 0.200 85.1 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.085 0.002 " 0.100 84.9 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 72 ug/kg 62.5 115 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 68 . 62.5 109 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Qule tt oy to o samies

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 24 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0203 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (B6K0203-MS1) Source: X610325-01 Prepared: 11/02/2016 Analyzed: 11/02/2016
Benzene 0.090 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 90.3 71.8-126
Toluene 0.106 0.002 " 0.100 ND 106 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.107 0.002 " 0.100 ND 107 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.212 0.004 " 0.200 ND 106 46.5-137
o-Xylene 0.106 0.002 " 0.100 ND 106 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 61 ug/kg 62.5 98.3 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 61 ! 62.5 97.3 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 ! 62.5 99.9 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 25 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0203 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (B6K0203-MS2) Source: X610325-02 Prepared: 11/02/2016 Analyzed: 11/03/2016
Benzene 0.093 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 93.1 71.8-126
Toluene 0.111 0.002 " 0.100 ND 1M 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.111 0.002 " 0.100 ND 1M 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.218 0.004 " 0.200 ND 109 46.5-137
o-Xylene 0.108 0.002 " 0.100 ND 108 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 59 ug/kg 62.5 93.9 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 61 ! 62.5 98.3 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 ! 62.5 98.4 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 26 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch B6K0203 - EPA 5030 (soil)

Matrix Spike Dup (B6K0203-MSD1) Source: X610325-01 Prepared: 11/02/2016 Analyzed: 11/02/2016

Benzene 0.073 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 73.5 71.8-126 20.5 11.3 QR-02
Toluene 0.086 0.002 " 0.100 ND 85.8 65.1-130 21.0 154 QR-02
Ethylbenzene 0.085 0.002 " 0.100 ND 85.0 62.2-130 23.3 196 QR-02
m,p-Xylene 0.173 0.004 " 0.200 ND 86.4 46.5-137 204 19.2 QR-02
o-Xylene 0.085 0.002 " 0.100 ND 84.8 54.2-134 219 179 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 63 ug/kg 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 " 62.5 98.8 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
AT oy to o samies

\ Jd/ “" accordance with the chain of custody document. This

JU; u analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0203 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (B6K0203-MSD2) Source: X610325-02 Prepared: 11/02/2016 Analyzed: 11/03/2016
Benzene 0.087 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 87.1 71.8-126 6.66 1.3
Toluene 0.104 0.002 " 0.100 ND 104 65.1-130 712 15.4
Ethylbenzene 0.103 0.002 " 0.100 ND 103 62.2-130 8.17 19.6
m,p-Xylene 0.204 0.004 " 0.200 ND 102 46.5-137 6.28 19.2
o-Xylene 0.103 0.002 " 0.100 ND 103 54.2-134 477 17.9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 60 ug/kg 62.5 96.3 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 99.0 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 100 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
AT ooyt s

\ Jd/ “" accordance with the chain of custody document. This

JU; u analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 28 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0205 - EPA 3580
Blank (B6K0205-BLK1) Prepared: 11/02/2016 Analyzed: 11/02/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg u
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 200 " u
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 41 ! 50.0 81.1 59-131
LCS (B6K0205-BS1) Prepared: 11/02/2016 Analyzed: 11/02/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 949 50.0 mg/kg 1000 94.9 64-121
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 847 200 " 1000 84.7 58-124
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 37 ! 50.0 73.7 59-131
Matrix Spike (B6K0205-MS31) Source: X611035-01 Prepared: 11/02/2016 Analyzed: 11/02/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 989 50.0 ma/kg 1000 231 96.6 53-125
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 835 200 " 1000 266 808 47-133
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 39 ! 50.0 78.4 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (B6K0205-MSD1) Source: X611035-01 Prepared: 11/02/2016 Analyzed: 11/0212016
Diesel (C10-C28) 918 50.0 mg/kg 1000 23.1 89.5 53-125 7.7 20
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 781 200 " 1000 26.6 75.4 47-133 6.84 20
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 42 ! 50.0 834 59-131
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 29 of 30

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Notes and Definitions

U Sample is Non-Detect.

QR-02  The RPD result exceeded the QC control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample
results for the QC batch were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
1

¥ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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November 04, 2016

Tasman Geosciences
Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. November 03, 2016.
This project is associated with Origins project number X611049-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m

_I. ACCREDITED S

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez

Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
RT-S04@6' X611049-01 Soil November 3, 2016 15:00 11/03/2016 18:26
RT-W01@6' X611049-02 Soil November 3, 2016 15:05 11/03/2016 18:26
RT-W02@6' X611049-03 Soil November 3, 2016 15:10 11/03/2016 18:26

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N\

Y | 5
N ,L-(// L,(J f?%/%fz/\_/‘-
4 4

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 13



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.
%L m The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
f’A—/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 3 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
co

Denver 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Origins Laboratory

Origins Work Order

A
w1

F-012207-01-R1

Effective Date: 01/09/12
Sample Receipt Checklist

2O Cliant ) S srves

Client Project ID: Pa. 'S —P_’Lﬁ waact w=

-
Checklist Compileted by J=k Dvn Shipped Via e ot 2
(UPS, FedEx, Hand Delivered. Pick-up. etc.)
Date/time completed e Airpill # Ll
Matrix(s) Received: (Check all that apphy) Soil/Solid Vater Other:
(Describe)
Cooler Number/Temperature L] -0 c f *c L *C [} "c
Thermometer 1D oo s
Requirement Description - — 1 Yes No | _NIA__ | Comments (if any) —
If samples require cooling. was the tempearatune
between 0°C to < &§°C *
| Is there ice presemt (document if biue ice is used) of
tody seals present on cooler? (if 50, document T
ments if they are signed and dated, broken or i
intact) e
Are custody seals present on each sample contalmner?
{if s0, document in comments if they are signed and
|
| dated, broken or intact) — |
I Were all samples received intact'''? -
Was adequate sample volume provided'''? | =
- - —— {
Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs |
due within 48 hours present’ '? |
| s a chai n-of_custody (COC) present and filed out S
compd o |
Does the COC agres with the number and type of .
e botties received 7 4 | | |
e samphe 1Ds on the bottle labels match the |
Tim < |
Is the COC property relinquished by the chent with date |
and time recorded’ 7 B
For .-o-atlles N water — 18 there Neadspeac o
bubble) present? I yes, contact client and note in >~
narrative.
Are samples preserved that require presenvation
and was it checked '"'? (note 1D of confirmmation .

InStrument Wsed in COMments) /
confirmed for subcontracted analyses in
sampie integrity )l {pH =2 for samples preserved with HNO3,
=10 for sampies preserved with

NaAsO2Z+NaDH, ZnAc+NaOH)

HOL, H2ZS04) 7 | pi

=

ith 1] faalant-tal if

(preservaton is not

M NO. then contact the chent before proceeding with analysis and note datetime and person contacted as well as the corrective

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

%L blty .

«

F

action fo in the addiional comments (above) and the case narmative.

-
Reviewed ©F (Project Manager)

Date/Time Reviewed

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-S04@6'
11/3/2016 3:00:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611049-01 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) 26.1 25.0 ma/kg 1 B6K0305 11/03/2016 11/03/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 ' ' ' ' ' U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 67.8 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 24.8 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6K0304 11/03/2016 11/04/2016
Benzene 0.130 0.050 " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.050 ' u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 ' U
Xylenes, total 0.228 0.050 " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95.1% 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 5 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-W01@6'
11/3/2016  3:05:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611049-02 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) 3050 25.0 ma/kg 1 B6K0305 11/03/2016 11/03/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 230 100 " " " " "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 102 % 59-131
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 4330 50.0 mg/kg 250 B6K0304 11/03/2016 11/04/2016
Benzene 7.20 0.498 " " " " "
Toluene ND 0498 " n " n U
Ethylbenzene 12.1 0.498 " "
Xylenes, total 165 0.498 " : "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 119 % 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 6 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-W02@6'
11/3/2016 3:10:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611049-03 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) 433 25.0 ma/kg 1 B6K0305 11/03/2016 11/03/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 ' ' ' ' ' U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 66.1 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 2690 50.0 mg/kg 250 B6K0304 11/03/2016 11/04/2016
Benzene 2.74 0.498 " " " " "
Toluene ND 0498 ' ' ' u
Ethylbenzene 8.42 0498 ' : ' :
Xylenes, total 87.9 0.498 " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 111% 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0304 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (B6K0304-BLK1) Prepared: 11/03/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg u
Benzene ND 0.002 " u
Toluene ND 0.002 " U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 59 ug/kg 62.5 94.3 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 67 ! 62.5 108 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 8 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0304 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (B6K0304-BS1) Prepared: 11/03/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Benzene 0.113 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 13 77.1-124
Toluene 0.110 0.002 " 0.100 110 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.098 0.002 " 0.100 98.3 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.199 0.004 " 0.200 99.5 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.098 0.002 " 0.100 97.8 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 58 ug/kg 62.5 92.0 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 68 . 62.5 109 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Qule tt oy to o samies

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0304 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (B6K0304-MS1) Source: X611048-01 Prepared: 11/03/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Benzene 0.192 0.002 mg/kg 0.200 96.0 71.8-126
Toluene 0.184 0.002 " 0.200 91.9 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.157 0.002 " 0.200 78.4 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.300 0.004 " 0.400 75.1 46.5-137
o-Xylene 0.185 0.002 " 0.200 92.7 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 58 ug/kg 62.5 92.8 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 71 ! 62.5 113 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 67 ! 62.5 107 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 10 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0304 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (B6K0304-MSD1) Source: X611048-01 Prepared: 11/03/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Benzene 0.181 0.002 mg/kg 0.200 90.4 71.8-126 6.03 1.3
Toluene 0.173 0.002 " 0.200 86.4 65.1-130 6.17 15.4
Ethylbenzene 0.161 0.002 " 0.200 80.5 62.2-130 264 19.6
m,p-Xylene 0.277 0.004 " 0.400 69.3 46.5-137 7.99 19.2
o-Xylene 0.177 0.002 " 0.200 88.5 54.2-134 4.70 179
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 51 ug/kg 62.5 81.0 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 64 ! 62.5 102 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
1/ fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

v
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO

80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0305 - EPA 3580
Blank (B6K0305-BLK1) Prepared: 11/03/2016 Analyzed: 11/03/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 200 " U
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 41 ! 50.0 81.2 59-131
LCS (B6K0305-BS1) Prepared: 11/03/2016 Analyzed: 11/03/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 1020 50.0 mg/kg 1000 102 64-121
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 966 200 " 1000 96.6 58-124
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 39 ! 50.0 77.9 59-131
Matrix Spike (B6K0305-MS1) Source: X611048-01 Prepared: 11/03/2016 Analyzed: 11/03/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 1080 50.0 mg/kg 1000 16.6 106 53-125
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 935 200 " 1000 195 915 47-133
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 40 ! 50.0 80.1 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (B6K0305-MSD1) Source: X611048-01 Prepared: 11/03/2016 Analyzed: 11/03/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 1070 50.0 mg/kg 1000 16.6 105 53-125 0.850 20
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 965 200 " 1000 19.5 94.6 47-133 3.31 20
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 45 ! 50.0 89.1 59-131
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 12 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Notes and Definitions

U Sample is Non-Detect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
“«

{/ U analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 13 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



November 07, 2016

Tasman Geosciences
Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. November 04, 2016.
This project is associated with Origins project number X611069-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m

_I. ACCREDITED S

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
RT-NO3 @ 6' X611069-01 Soil November 4, 2016 14:30 11/04/2016 17:00
GW-11/04/16 X611069-02 Water November 4, 2016 14:00 11/04/2016 17:00

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N | m - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
«L‘(/L(,« (AL /ziz/\_/‘- accordance with the chain of custody document. This
() analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

\
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211
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Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]

Denver

CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Origins Laboratory F-012207-01-R1

Effective Date: 01/09/12
Sample Receipt Checklist

Origins Work Order XGI I%ﬁ Client T A5y

Client Project 1D Henks toafie | i
Checklist Completed by: p o wa Shipped Via: P Fed
T (UPS, FedEx. Hand Delivered, Pick-up, etc.)
Dateftime completed o Airbill #: Ao
Matrixi{s) Received: (Check all that apply) A, SoillSolid Wiater Other:
k A (Describe)
Cooler Number/Temperature: __' S T e ik ~c ! ‘C ! -
Thermometer ID Tl =
["Requirement Description Yes | No | NIA | Comments (if any)
If samples require cocling, was the temperature | | |
between 0°C to < 8°C'"7? p |
Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used) “
Are custody seals present on cooler? (if 50, document | 1 |

in comments if they are signed and dated, broken or
| intact)

| Are custody seals present on each sample container?
(if so, document in comments if they are signed and
dated, broken or intact)

Were all samples received imtact'''? - |

Was adeguate sample volume provided'''?

Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs
due within 48 hours prasant’' ' '? -
Is a chain- ur custody (COC) present and filled out
“ﬂrﬂp’e’tely

Does the COC agree with the number and type of
| _sample oottles recewegi ey A -
| Do the sample I1Ds on the bottie labels match the 1

| coc'™? |

| Is the COC propert :.u relinguished by the client with date
and time recorded' '?

| For volatiles in water — is there headspace (> % inch |
bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in
narrative. -~

Are samples preserved that require preservation
and was it checked ' ''? ¢note D of confirmmation
insirument used in comments) / (oresenvation is not
confirmed for subcontracted analyses in order o insure
sample integrity)/{oH <2 for samples presenved with HNO3 -
HCL, H2ZS04) 7§ pMH =10 for sampies presensed with
MNaAsOZ+NaOH, ZnAc+iNaOH)

T Additional Comments (if any)

"I NO, then contact the citent before proceeding with analysis and note date/time and person cortacted as well as the cormective
action ha in the additional comments (above) and the case narrative

e

Reviewed iy lProject Manager) Daleﬂ'lme Reviewed

f\L/ f;? The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 4 of 17



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-NO3 @ 6'
11/4/2016 2:30:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611069-01 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) 29.0 250  mgkg 1 B6K0402  11/04/2016 11/04/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 209 100 " " " " "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 77.3% 59-131
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mglkg 1 B6K0304  11/04/2016 11/04/2016 U
Benzene ND 0.002 " " ' " ' U
Toluene ND 0.002 " " " " ; U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " " " " " u
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " " " " " u
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.0 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.7% 70-130 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Jd/ﬂ mfz/\_/\ '

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 17

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

GW-11/04/16
11/4/2016 2:00:00PM

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611069-02 (Water)
BTEX by EPA 8260C
Benzene 108 1.00 ug/L 1 B6K0403 11/04/2016 11/05/2016
Toluene ND 1 00 " n " [ U
Ethylbenzene 48.7 1.00 ' ' ' ' '
Xylenes, total 240 1.00 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 84-121 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 85-115 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.9 % 84-114 "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 6 of 17

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0304 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (B6K0304-BLK1) Prepared: 11/03/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg u
Benzene ND 0.002 " u
Toluene ND 0.002 " U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 59 ug/kg 62.5 94.3 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 67 ! 62.5 108 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 17

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0304 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (B6K0304-BS1) Prepared: 11/03/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Benzene 0.113 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 13 77.1-124
Toluene 0.110 0.002 " 0.100 110 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.098 0.002 " 0.100 98.3 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.199 0.004 " 0.200 99.5 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.098 0.002 " 0.100 97.8 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 58 ug/kg 62.5 92.0 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 68 . 62.5 109 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Qule tt oy to o samies

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0304 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (B6K0304-MS1) Source: X611048-01 Prepared: 11/03/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Benzene 0.192 0.002 mg/kg 0.200 ND 96.0 71.8-126
Toluene 0.184 0.002 " 0.200 ND 91.9 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.157 0.002 " 0.200 ND 78.4 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.300 0.004 " 0.400 ND 75.1 46.5-137
o-Xylene 0.185 0.002 " 0.200 ND 92.7 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 58 ug/kg 62.5 92.8 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 71 ! 62.5 113 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 67 ! 62.5 107 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 9 of 17

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0304 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (B6K0304-MSD1) Source: X611048-01 Prepared: 11/03/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Benzene 0.181 0.002 mg/kg 0.200 ND 90.4 71.8-126 6.03 1.3
Toluene 0.173 0.002 " 0.200 ND 86.4 65.1-130 6.17 15.4
Ethylbenzene 0.161 0.002 " 0.200 ND 80.5 62.2-130 2.64 19.6
m,p-Xylene 0.277 0.004 " 0.400 ND 69.3 46.5-137 7.99 19.2
o-Xylene 0.177 0.002 " 0.200 ND 88.5 54.2-134 4.70 17.9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 51 ug/kg 62.5 81.0 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 64 ! 62.5 102 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
1/ fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

v
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Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0403 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Blank (B6K0403-BLK1) Prepared: 11/04/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Benzene ND 1.00 ug/L u
Toluene ND 1.00 " u
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " U
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 61 ! 62.5 98.1 84-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 64 ! 62.5 102 85-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 ! 62.5 98.9 84-114
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0403 - EPA 5030B (Water)
LCS (B6K0403-BS1) Prepared: 11/04/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Benzene 55.8 1.00 ug/L 50.0 12 73.3-129
Toluene 56.4 1.00 " 50.0 113 76.2-123
Ethylbenzene 58.3 1.00 " 50.0 "7 73.6-130
m,p-Xylene 17 2.00 " 100 17 76.1-126
o-Xylene 58.0 1.00 " 50.0 116 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 61 " 62.5 98.1 84-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 65 ! 62.5 104 85-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 " 62.5 99.5 84-114

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\ :{/Li/l\' mfz/\_/\ )

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0403 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike (B6K0403-MS31) Source: X610344-01 Prepared: 11/04/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Benzene 52.7 1.00 ug/L 50.0 0.340 105 74-130
Toluene 52.1 1.00 " 50.0 0.130 104 73-131
Ethylbenzene 526 1.00 " 50.0 ND 105 76-132
m,p-Xylene 106 2.00 " 100 ND 106 69-139
o-Xylene 52.7 1.00 " 50.0 ND 105 74-131
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 54 " 62.5 86.1 84-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 " 62.5 101 85-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 84-114
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Qule tt oy to o samies

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0403 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike Dup (B6K0403-MSD1) Source: X610344-01 Prepared: 11/04/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Benzene 54.4 1.00 ug/L 50.0 0.340 108 74-130 3.23 20
Toluene 52.7 1.00 " 50.0 0.130 105 73-131 1.13 20
Ethylbenzene 53.0 1.00 " 50.0 ND 106 76-132 0.795 20
m,p-Xylene 106 2.00 " 100 ND 106 69-139 0.0189 20
o-Xylene 53.4 1.00 " 50.0 ND 107 74-131 1.45 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 57 " 62.5 91.9 84-121
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 " 62.5 99.1 85-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 100 84-114
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
AT ooyt s

\ Jd/ “" accordance with the chain of custody document. This

JU; u analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 14 of 17

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch B6K0402 - EPA 3580

Blank (B6K0402-BLK1) Prepared: 11/04/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg

Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 200 " u
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 40 ! 50.0 79.4 59-131

Blank (B6K0402-BLK2) Prepared: 11/04/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg

Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 200 " U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 36 ! 50.0 71.5 59-131

LCS (B6K0402-BS1) Prepared: 11/04/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) 902 50.0 mglkg 1000 90.2 64-121

Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 871 200 " 1000 87.1 58-124
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 36 ! 50.0 71.7 59-131

LCS (B6K0402-BS2) Prepared: 11/04/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) 877 50.0 mg/kg 1000 87.7 64-121
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 836 200 " 1000 83.6 58-124
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 35 ! 50.0 71.0 59-131
Matrix Spike (B6K0402-MS1) Source: X610348-01 Prepared: 11/04/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 1840 50.0 mg/kg 1000 1390 452 53-125 QM-07
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 4140 200 " 1000 3820 322 47-133 QM-4X

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

1/ fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
v
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0402 - EPA 3580
Matrix Spike (B6K0402-MS1) Source: X610348-01 Prepared: 11/04/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 39 mg/kg 50.0 78.4 59-131
Matrix Spike (B6K0402-MS2) Source: X610348-02 Prepared: 11/04/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 1070 50.0 mg/kg 1000 276 79.1 53-125
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 1290 200 " 1000 479 815 47-133
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 45 ! 50.0 89.8 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (B6K0402-MSD1) Source: X610348-01 Prepared: 11/04/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 1990 50.0 mg/kg 1000 1390 60.2 53-125 28.5 20 QM-07
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 4380 200 " 1000 3820 555 47-133 53.0 20 QM-4X
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 37 " 50.0 73.3 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (B6K0402-MSD2) Source: X610348-02 Prepared: 11/04/2016 Analyzed: 11/04/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 1010 50.0 mg/kg 1000 276 73.5 53-125 7.35 20
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 1140 200 " 1000 479 65.8 47-133 213 20 QMm-07
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 41 " 50.0 82.1 59-131
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
“Lf ‘ J analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 16 of 17
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Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Notes and Definitions

U Sample is Non-Detect.

QM-4X  The spike recovery was outside of QC acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4
times or greater the spike concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries
within the acceptance limits.

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on
acceptable LCS recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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November 10, 2016

Tasman Geosciences
Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. November 09, 2016.
This project is associated with Origins project number X611123-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m

_I. ACCREDITED S

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez

Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
RT-N04 @ 6' X611123-01 Soil November 9, 2016 14:35 11/09/2016 16:40
RT-S05 @ 6' X611123-02 Soil November 9, 2016 14:40 11/09/2016 16:40
RT-E02 @ 6' X611123-03 Soil November 9, 2016 14:45 11/09/2016 16:40
RT-NO5 @ 6' X611123-04 Soil November 9, 2016 14:50 11/09/2016 16:40
RT-W03 @ 6' X611123-05 Soil November 9, 2016 14:55 11/09/2016 16:40

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 20



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.
C | m - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
/ ' f’A—/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
f | . . .
Ur ‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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&

RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Denver

CO

80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

%L blty .

Origins Laboratory

F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12

Sample Receipt Checklist

Qrigins Work Order: o 0 L

Y (o <
Checklist Completed by: —~F ) ¥

——r
Client: S s

r = J r I
Client Project ID: _[f=nks . bn-y )

Shuppeu Via: | r
UPS. FedEx. Hand Delversd, Pich-up, #1c.)

Date/time completed lt-5 Adrbill # T A
Matrix(s) Received: (Check all that apply): X SoilsSclid Water Other
r - (Describe)

Cooler Number Temperature \ f o 2 =a ! *Cc [ el - v el -
Thermometear ID

Requirement Description Yes Mo [ NiA Comments (if any)

If sampies require cocling. was the temperature |

between O°C to < §°C"'? o

Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used)
| Are custody seals present on cooler? (if so, document =

in comments if they are signed and dated, broken or 4

intact)

Are custody seals present on each sample container?

(if so, document in comments if they are signed and

_dated, broken or intact)

Were all samples received intact'"'? g

Was adeguate sample volume provided' 7 »

Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs
due within 48 hours presant’ ''?

Is a chain-of-custody (COC) present and filled out
completely

Does the COC agree with the number and type of

sample botties received
Do the sample IDs on the bottie labels match the
_cociie

|is the COC property retinguished by the chent with date
?

and time recorded

| For volatiles in water — is there headspace (> * inch

bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in
narrative.

Are samples preserved that require preservation
and was it checked ""'? (note ID of confirmation
Instrument used in cCoOmmants) / (preservation is not
confirmed for subcontracted analyses in order to insure
sarmpie infegrityldpH <2 for sampies presenved with HNO3
HCL, H2504) /( pH >10 for sampiles presenved with
NaAsOZ+NaOH, ZnAc+NaOH)

| A iti 1 Taalan] gif

"I NO, then contact the client before proceeding with analysis and note datedime and person contacted as well 85 the comective
action to in the additional comments (abowe] and the case namabive.

- ) 5
- K [ -

Revmweﬁ bﬂg {’i:rojec:'t Manager)

Date/Time Reviewed

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-N04 @ 6'
11/9/2016 2:35:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611123-01 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 250 mglkg 1 BGKO9O7  11/09/2016 11/09/2016 U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 " " " . " U
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 67.2% 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.00 mglkg 25 B6KO90G  11/09/2016 11/09/2016 U
Benzene ND 0.050 " " " " ] U
Toluene ND 0.050 " " " .. " U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 " : " ] \ !
Xylenes, total ND 0.050 " ! " ; \ !
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.6 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.6 % 70-130 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

RT-S05 @ 6'
11/9/2016 2:40:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611123-02 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) 294 25.0 ma/kg 1 B6K0907 11/09/2016 11/09/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 153 100 " " " " "
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 67.3 % 59-131
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 1580 50.0 mg/kg 250  B6K0906 11/09/2016 11/10/2016
Benzene ND 0.050 " 25 " " 111012016 U
Toluene ND 0.050 ' ' ' u
Ethylbenzene 3.21 0.050 " " " " "
Xylenes, total 254 0.498 " 250 " 11/10/2016
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.3% 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 81.6% 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111% 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
[/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 6 of 20
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Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-E02 @ 6'
11/9/2016 2:45:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611123-03 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 250 mglkg 1 BGKO9O7  11/09/2016 11/09/2016 U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 " " " . " U
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 73.8% 59-131 " " "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.00 mglkg 25 B6KO90G  11/09/2016 11102016 U
Benzene ND 0.050 " " " " ] U
Toluene ND 0.050 " " " .. " U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 " : " ] \ !
Xylenes, total ND 0.050 " ! " ; \ !
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.3% 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.8 % 70-130 " " "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

(/ { analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-NO5 @ 6'
11/9/2016  2:50:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611123-04 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) 40.6 25.0 ma/kg 1 B6K0907 11/09/2016 11/09/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 ' ' ' ' ' U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 70.9 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 1570 50.0 mglkg 250 B6K0906 11/09/2016 11/10/2016
Benzene 2.59 0.050 " 25 " " 11/10/2016
Toluene 0.056 0.050 " " "
Ethylbenzene 5.42 0.050 " "
Xylenes, total 34,9 0.498 " 250 " " 11/10/2016
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 88.3% 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 8 of 20

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez

Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Denver CO 80211
RT-W03 @ 6'
11/9/2016 2:55:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611123-05 (Soil)
DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) 99.3 25.0 mg/kg 1 B6K0907 11/09/2016 11/09/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 ' ' ' ' ' U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 66.1 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 1960 50.0 mg/kg 250 B6K0906 11/09/2016 11/10/2016
Benzene 1.33 0.050 " 25 " " 11/10/2016
Toluene ND 0.050 ' ' ' " u
Ethylbenzene 7.96 0050 : : : :
Xylenes, total 58.7 0.498 " 250 " 11/10/2016
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.4% 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 80.4% 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 70-130 "
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 9 of 20

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0906 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (B6K0906-BLK1) Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg u
Benzene ND 0.002 " u
Toluene ND 0.002 " U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 68 ug/kg 62.5 109 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 99.6 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 ! 62.5 99.1 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 10 of 20

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0906 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (B6K0906-BLK2) Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg u
Benzene ND 0.002 " u
Toluene ND 0.002 " u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 65 ug/kg 62.5 105 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 ! 62.5 99.3 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\ :{/Li/l\' mfz/\_/\ )

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0906 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (B6K0906-BS1) Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016
Benzene 0.097 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 96.9 77.1-124
Toluene 0.097 0.002 " 0.100 96.7 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.094 0.002 " 0.100 93.8 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.212 0.004 " 0.200 106 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.094 0.002 " 0.100 94.4 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 68 ug/kg 62.5 108 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 ! 62.5 99.1 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\ :{/Li/l\' mfz/\_/\ )

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0906 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (B6K0906-BS2) Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016
Benzene 0.093 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 93.1 771124
Toluene 0.092 0.002 " 0.100 924 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.093 0.002 " 0.100 925 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.210 0.004 " 0.200 105 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.095 0.002 " 0.100 95.0 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 54 ug/kg 62.5 86.6 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 98.7 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64 ! 62.5 102 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\ :{/Li/l\' mfz/\_/\ )

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 13 of 20



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0906 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (B6K0906-MS1) Source: X611031-01 Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016
Benzene 0.091 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 90.5 71.8-126
Toluene 0.105 0.002 " 0.100 ND 105 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.090 0.002 " 0.100 ND 89.9 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.179 0.004 " 0.200 ND 89.3 46.5-137
o-Xylene 0.087 0.002 " 0.100 ND 87.2 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 74 ug/kg 62.5 119 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 64 ! 62.5 102 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 14 of 20

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0906 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (B6K0906-MS2) Source: X611031-03 Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016
Benzene 0.097 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 96.9 71.8-126
Toluene 0.110 0.002 " 0.100 ND 110 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.095 0.002 " 0.100 ND 95.4 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.190 0.004 " 0.200 ND 95.1 46.5-137
o-Xylene 0.092 0.002 " 0.100 ND 91.7 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70 ug/kg 62.5 112 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 100 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 15 of 20

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0906 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (B6K0906-MSD1) Source: X611031-01 Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016
Benzene 0.083 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 83.2 71.8-126 8.38 1.3
Toluene 0.097 0.002 " 0.100 ND 96.9 65.1-130 7.61 15.4
Ethylbenzene 0.081 0.002 " 0.100 ND 81.4 62.2-130 9.90 19.6
m,p-Xylene 0.164 0.004 " 0.200 ND 81.9 46.5-137 8.62 19.2
o-Xylene 0.083 0.002 " 0.100 ND 83.3 54.2-134 453 17.9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 73 ug/kg 62.5 117 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 65 ! 62.5 104 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
AT ooyt s

\ Jd/ “" accordance with the chain of custody document. This

JU; u analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 16 of 20

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K0906 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (B6K0906-MSD2) Source: X611031-03 Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016
Benzene 0.093 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 93.3 71.8-126 3.70 1.3
Toluene 0.104 0.002 " 0.100 ND 104 65.1-130 473 15.4
Ethylbenzene 0.089 0.002 " 0.100 ND 88.9 62.2-130 7.01 19.6
m,p-Xylene 0.176 0.004 " 0.200 ND 88.2 46.5-137 7.56 19.2
o-Xylene 0.086 0.002 " 0.100 ND 86.5 54.2-134 5.88 17.9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 71 ug/kg 62.5 114 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 64 ! 62.5 102 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 61 ! 62.5 98.2 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 17 of 20

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch B6K0907 - EPA 3580

Blank (B6K0907-BLK1) Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg

Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 200 " U
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 46 ! 50.0 92.6 59-131

Blank (B6K0907-BLK2) Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mglkg

Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 200 " U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 38 ! 50.0 75.8 59-131

LCS (B6K0907-BS1) Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) 832 50.0 mglkg 1000 83.2 64-121

Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 827 200 " 1000 82.7 58-124
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 40 ! 50.0 81.0 59-131

LCS (B6K0907-BS2) Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) 818 50.0 mg/kg 1000 81.8 64-121
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 821 200 " 1000 82.1 58-124
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 39 ! 50.0 78.8 59-131
Matrix Spike (B6K0907-MS1) Source: X611062-02 Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 804 50.0 mg/kg 1000 13.1 79.1 53-125
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 801 200 " 1000 124 788 47-133

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

1/ fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
v
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch B6K0907 - EPA 3580

Matrix Spike (B6K0907-MS1) Source: X611062-02 Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 38 mg/kg 50.0 76.8 59-131

Matrix Spike (B6K0907-MS2) Source: X611062-03 Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) 866 50.0 mg/kg 1000 ND 86.6 53-125

Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 857 200 " 1000 12.2 84.4 47-133
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 43 ! 50.0 86.0 59-131

Matrix Spike Dup (B6K0907-MSD1) Source: X611062-02 Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) 702 50.0 ma/kg 1000 13.1 68.9 53-125 13.9 20
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 699 200 " 1000 124 687 47-133 13.7 20
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 35 " 50.0 69.4 59-131

Matrix Spike Dup (B6K0907-MSD2) Source: X611062-03 Prepared: 11/09/2016 Analyzed: 11/09/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) 807 50.0 mg/kg 1000 ND 80.7 53-125 7.07 20
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 805 200 " 1000 12.2 79.2 47-133 6.36 20
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 39 " 50.0 77.4 59-131

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

ﬁ(%ﬁw . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

\ Jd/ “" accordance with the chain of custody document. This

“Lf U analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 19 of 20

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Notes and Definitions

U Sample is Non-Detect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
“«

{/ U analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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November 11, 2016

Tasman Geosciences
Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. November 10, 2016.
This project is associated with Origins project number X611144-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m

_I. ACCREDITED S

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
RT-S06@6' X611144-01 Soil November 10, 2016 12:00 11/10/2016 16:23
RT-S07@6' X611144-02 Soil November 10, 2016 12:15 11/10/2016 16:23
RT-E03@6' X611144-03 Soil November 10, 2016 12:30 11/10/2016 16:23

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N\

Y | 5
N ,L-(// L,(J f?%/%fz/\_/‘-
f ]“ ’

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 13



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.
%L m The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
f’A—/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 3 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Origins Laboratory

F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12

Sample Receipt Checklist

Origins Work Order LA e i | Cliernf |\ A

Clhient Project 1D . % iy g

Checklist Completed by Shipped Via® 2w Ko

(WPS, HedEx Hand Delivered, Pick-up, eic
|2

Date/time completed: il L= Adirbill #: o)
Matrix{s) Received (Check all that apply) i SoillSolid Wiater Other

o (Cescrbe)
Cooler NumberTampearature 1 L I - ) wal - _ ] L - I

Thermometer 1D

[ Requirement Description ) | Yes No | NIA
If samples require c.'j{:lng was the tarnpe-at re
_between 0°C to < 6°C »

| Is there ice present (documeant if biue 1Cce s usaed)

Are custody seals present on cooler? (if so. o
in comments if they are signed and dated, brol
intact)
Are custody Seais present on each Samphke Containes?
(if so, document in mments if they are signed and

| dated broken of in

Were all sampies recenved intact

Was adequate sample volume provided' '? =
Are short holding time: analytes or samples with HTs
48 hours precant’ 7 1 | |
stody {COLC) present and filled out 'I_

Thea
Daas the COC agree with the number and type of ‘

sample botties received" '?
Do the sampie |IDs on the bottie labels match the
coc' 7

T Comments (if any)

Is the COC properly relinquished by the h date
and time recorded’ "? . - - o
For volatiles in water — is there headspace | urmch

bubble) present? I yes, contact client and note in
| marrative.

Are samples preserved that require presananon

and was it checked "' '? (note ID of confirmation o
INSETIST LSed i COTHTN
confirrmed for subcortrach
Sarroie r‘zgl.._r Tpdd <2

(presarva
o analyses in oroer
samoles presere
fOor Sarmpies Dresened with
N O

in (+f orvy)

N NC, then contact the client before proceeding with analysis and note datetime and person contacted as well as the Cormective

action fo in the addifional gomments (abowe) and the case namative.

/. -

L
,R’evﬂzw}ed by (Project Manager)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

(Ll Fte,

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

1 /
Date/Time Rewviewed

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

Page 4 of 13



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-S06@6'
11/10/2016 12:00:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611144-01 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) 101 25.0 mg/kg 1 B6K1003 11/10/2016 11/11/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 " " ' " ' u
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 57.8% 59-131 " S.DUP
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 7.69 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6K1001 " 11/11/2016
Benzene ND 0050 " " [ n n U
Toluene ND 0050 " " [ n n U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 ' ' ' ' ' u
Xylenes, total ND 0.050 ' ' ' ' ' u
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.7 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
[/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 5 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-S07@6'
11/10/2016 12:15:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611144-02 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 25.0 mg/kg 1 B6K1003  11/10/2016 11110/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 ' ' ' '
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 60.3 % 59-131 "
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 38.2 500  mglkg 25 BBK1001 11/11/2016
Benzene ND 0.050 " " " ;
Toluene ND 0.050

Ethylbenzene ND 0.050

Xylenes, total ND 0.050
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.2% 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 106 % 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 % 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
J\; u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 6 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-E03@6'
11/10/2016 12:30:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611144-03 (Soil)
DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 25.0 ma/kg 1 B6K1003 11/10/2016 11/11/2016 U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 ' ' ' ' u
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 49.8 % 59-131 " S-DUP
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6K1001 " 11/11/2016 U
Benzene ND 0050 " " n " [ U
Toluene ND 0050 " " n " [ U
Ethylbenzene 0.164 0.050 " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.050 u
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.4% 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
[/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K1001 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (B6K1001-BLK1) Prepared: 11/10/2016 Analyzed: 11/10/2016
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg u
Benzene ND 0.002 " u
Toluene ND 0.002 " U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 63 ug/kg 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 61 ! 62.5 98.1 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 8 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K1001 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (B6K1001-BS1) Prepared: 11/10/2016 Analyzed: 11/10/2016
Benzene 0.104 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 104 77.1-124
Toluene 0.116 0.002 " 0.100 116 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.105 0.002 " 0.100 105 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.210 0.004 " 0.200 105 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.103 0.002 " 0.100 103 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 63 ug/kg 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 64 ! 62.5 1083 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64 ! 62.5 102 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Qule tt oy to o samies

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K1001 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (B6K1001-MS1) Source: X611099-01 Prepared: 11/10/2016 Analyzed: 11/10/2016
Benzene 0.090 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 89.9 71.8-126
Toluene 0.100 0.002 " 0.100 ND 100 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.089 0.002 " 0.100 ND 88.7 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.177 0.004 " 0.200 ND 88.3 46.5-137
o-Xylene 0.086 0.002 " 0.100 ND 85.9 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 66 ug/kg 62.5 106 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 64 ! 62.5 102 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 ! 62.5 99.9 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 10 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K1001 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (B6K1001-MSD1) Source: X611099-01 Prepared: 11/10/2016 Analyzed: 11/10/2016
Benzene 0.091 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 91.0 71.8-126 1.17 1.3
Toluene 0.104 0.002 " 0.100 ND 104 65.1-130 3.75 15.4
Ethylbenzene 0.092 0.002 " 0.100 ND 91.7 62.2-130 3.35 19.6
m,p-Xylene 0.182 0.004 " 0.200 ND 91.2 46.5-137 3.20 19.2
o-Xylene 0.088 0.002 " 0.100 ND 88.1 54.2-134 248 17.9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 67 ug/kg 62.5 107 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 100 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
AT ooyt s

\ Jd/ “" accordance with the chain of custody document. This

JU; u analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K1003 - EPA 3580
Blank (B6K1003-BLK1) Prepared: 11/10/2016 Analyzed: 11/10/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 200 " u
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 39 ! 50.0 78.1 59-131
LCS (B6K1003-BS1) Prepared: 11/10/2016 Analyzed: 11/10/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 951 50.0 mg/kg 1000 95.1 64-121
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 974 200 " 1000 97.4 58-124
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 47 ! 50.0 93.3 59-131
Matrix Spike (B6K1003-MS31) Source: X611122-02 Prepared: 11/10/2016 Analyzed: 11/10/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 850 50.0 mg/kg 1000 16.9 83.3 53-125
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 895 200 " 1000 136  88.1 47-133
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 42 ! 50.0 84.4 59-131
Matrix Spike Dup (B6K1003-MSD1) Source: X611122-02 Prepared: 11/10/2016 Analyzed: 11/10/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 822 50.0 mg/kg 1000 16.9 80.5 53-125 34 20
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 826 200 " 1000 136 812 47133 8.16 20
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 41 ! 50.0 81.7 59-131
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! m ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
JU; fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 12 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Notes and Definitions

U Sample is Non-Detect.
S-DUP  Duplicate analysis confirmed surrogate failure due to matrix effects.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
“«

{/ U analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 13 of 13

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



November 15, 2016

Tasman Geosciences
Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C
Denver CO 80211

Project Name - KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. November 14, 2016.
This project is associated with Origins project number X611171-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

=m

_I. ACCREDITED S

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 iy 5"
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
Background-11/14/16 X611171-01 Soil November 14, 2016 14:30 11/14/2016 17:03
RT-W04@6' X611171-02 Soil November 14, 2016 14:00 11/14/2016 17:03
RT-W05@6' X611171-03 Soil November 14, 2016 14:15 11/14/2016 17:03

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N\

Y | 5
N ,L-(// L,(J f?%/%fz/\_/‘-
4 4

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 2 of 19



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.

’ | m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
kv S Sl accordance with the chain of custody document. This
bj () analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 19

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



&

RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Denver

CO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]
Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Origins Laboratory

Sample Receipt Checklist

Origins Work Order xﬁll l E I

F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12

Client: _ L =<wvre.~
Client Project ID o' e ~ e A |
Checklist Completed by: - < 2w b Shipped Via: __ k>
(UPS. FedEx, Hand Delivered, Pick-up, etc.)
Date/time completed A= iy Airbill #: _poa
Matrix(s) Received: (Check all that apply)’ M SoifSolid Water Other
= = (Describe)
Cooler NumbernTemperature \ f 5.3 =c ) bl ] ) bl ) “C
Thermometer ID THa ™=
Requirement Description Yes No NIA Comments (if any)

If samples require COCII_Ing was the temperature
between O°C to = 8°C"'7? ]

Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used)

Are custody seals present on cooler? (if so, document
in comments if they are signed and dated. broken or
intact)

Are custody seals present on each sample container?
(if so, document in comments if they are signed and
dated, broken or intact)

VWere all samples received intact'''?

Was adequate sample volume provided'''?

Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs
due within 48 hours present’ '? A

Is a chain-of-custody (COC) present and filled out
compietely''"?

Does the COC agree with the number and type of

| sample bottles received’ '? 1 o
Do the 3arr-ple D's on the bottle labels match the
coct!

Is the COC properfy relinguished by the client with date
and time recorded’ "?

For volatiles in water — |s there headspace (>
bubble) present?
narrative.

Ya inch
If yes, contact client and note in

Are samples presenved that require preservation
and was it checked'"'? (note ID of confirmation |
instrument used i comments) / (preservation is not |
confirmed for subcontracted analyses in order ta insure |
sample integrityl{pH =2 for samples preserved with HNG3 |
HCL, H2S04) 7/ { pH =10 for samples preserved with
NadsO2+NaOH. ZnAc+MNaOH)

Additional Comments {(if any)

T NO, ther contact the cient before proceeding with analysis and note datetime

and parson cornfacted as weill as the corrective

action fo in the additional comments (abowve) and the case narmative.

LA s o —7 L

r e ) 4
Rewviewéd by (Project Manager)

Date/Time Reviewed

%L blty .

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 19



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Backaround-11/14/16
11/14/2016 2:30:00PM

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch

Prepared  Analyzed Notes

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611171-01 (Soil)

Specific Conductance by Modified 9050A

Specific Conductance (EC) 0.0944 mmhos/cm 1 B6K 1408 11/14/2016 11/14/2016
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
) m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
N J"‘/ “ "A-/“ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

{/ {)
v .

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 19
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez

Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-W04@6'
11/14/2016 2:00:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611171-02 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C1 0-C28) ND 25.0 mglkg 1 B6K1402 11/14/2016 11/14/2016 U
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 ' ' ' ' u
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 62.9% 59-131 !
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 6.02 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6K1401 11/14/2016 11/14/2016
Benzene ND 0.050 " " " " " U
Toluene ND 0.050 u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 u
Xylenes, total 0.125 0.050 " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.6 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.6 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 6 of 19

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1
RT-W05@6'
11/14/2016  2:15:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
X611171-03 (Soil)

DRO/RRO by EPA8015C
Diesel (C10-C28) 325 25.0 mglkg 1 B6K1402 111142016 11/14/2016
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 100 ' ' ' ' ' U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 54.2% 59-131 " S04
GBTEX by EPA 8260C
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.00 mg/kg 25 B6K1401 11/14/2016 11/14/2016 U
Benzene ND 0.050 u
Toluene ND 0.050 u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 u
Xylenes, total 0.112 0.050 " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 70-130 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70-130 "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{/ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 19

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K1401 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (B6K1401-BLK1) Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg u
Benzene ND 0.002 " u
Toluene ND 0.002 " U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 67 ug/kg 62.5 107 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 99.2 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 61 ! 62.5 97.4 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 8 of 19

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K1401 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Blank (B6K1401-BLK2) Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.200 mg/kg u
Benzene ND 0.002 " u
Toluene ND 0.002 " U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.002 " U
Xylenes, total ND 0.002 " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 68 ug/kg 62.5 108 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 " 62.5 98.5 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
] m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 9 of 19

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C

Denver CoO 80211

Bob Cornez
Project Number: [none]

Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K1401 - EPA 5030 (soil)
LCS (B6K1401-BS1) Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016
Benzene 0.089 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 89.2 77.1-124
Toluene 0.089 0.002 " 0.100 88.5 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.086 0.002 " 0.100 85.9 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.191 0.004 " 0.200 95.3 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.086 0.002 " 0.100 85.8 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 68 ug/kg 62.5 110 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 ! 62.5 99.0 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\ :{/Li/l\' mfz/\_/\ )

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 19



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit

Notes

Batch B6K1401 - EPA 5030 (soil)

LCS (B6K1401-BS2) Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016

Benzene 0.094 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 93.8 77.1-124
Toluene 0.092 0.002 " 0.100 92.0 74.5-128
Ethylbenzene 0.091 0.002 " 0.100 90.6 66.4-127
m,p-Xylene 0.205 0.004 " 0.200 102 76.6-124
o-Xylene 0.093 0.002 " 0.100 93.0 76.6-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 69 ug/kg 62.5 111 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 98.6 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 100 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

\ Wﬂ

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K1401 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (B6K1401-MS1) Source: X611119-01 Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016
Benzene 0.099 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 99.2 71.8-126
Toluene 0.099 0.002 " 0.100 ND 98.9 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.095 0.002 " 0.100  0.0007 943 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.216 0.004 " 0.200 ND 108 46.5-137
o-Xylene 0.095 0.002 " 0.100  0.0003 948 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 69 ug/kg 62.5 110 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 " 62.5 99.8 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 12 of 19

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K1401 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike (B6K1401-MS2) Source: X611119-02 Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016
Benzene 0.103 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 103 71.8-126
Toluene 0.099 0.002 " 0.100 ND 98.9 65.1-130
Ethylbenzene 0.094 0.002 " 0.100  0.0009 93.6 62.2-130
m,p-Xylene 0.213 0.004 " 0.200 ND 107 46.5-137
o-Xylene 0.096 0.002 " 0.100  0.0004 954 54.2-134
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 69 ug/kg 62.5 111 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 98.9 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 63 ! 62.5 100 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
Qule tt potsany oo samis

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 13 of 19

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B6K1401 - EPA 5030 (soil)
Matrix Spike Dup (B6K1401-MSD1) Source: X611119-01 Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016
Benzene 0.083 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 83.0 71.8-126 17.8 11.3 QR-02
Toluene 0.080 0.002 " 0.100 ND 80.5 65.1-130 205 154 QR-02
Ethylbenzene 0.076 0.002 " 0.100  0.0007  75.0 62.2-130 22.6 196 QR-02
m,p-Xylene 0.168 0.004 " 0.200 ND 84.1 46.5-137 25.0 19.2 QR-02
o-Xylene 0.077 0.002 " 0.100  0.0003  76.7 54.2-134 211 17.9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 67 ug/kg 62.5 106 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 99.3 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 ! 62.5 99.2 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
1/ fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

v

Page 14 of 19

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch B6K1401 - EPA 5030 (soil)

Matrix Spike Dup (B6K1401-MSD2) Source: X611119-02 Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016

Benzene 0.085 0.002 mg/kg 0.100 ND 84.7 71.8-126 19.3 11.3 QR-02
Toluene 0.081 0.002 " 0.100 ND 80.8 65.1-130 201 154 QR-02
Ethylbenzene 0.077 0.002 " 0.100  0.0009 759 62.2-130 20.7 196 QR-02
m,p-Xylene 0.170 0.004 " 0.200 ND 85.1 46.5-137 22.5 19.2 QR-02
o-Xylene 0.077 0.002 " 0.100  0.0004 76.6 54.2-134 21.7 17.9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 56 ug/kg 62.5 89.3 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 62 ! 62.5 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64 ! 62.5 102 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
AT potsany oo samis

\ Jd/ “" accordance with the chain of custody document. This

JU; u analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 15 of 19

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting _ Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch B6K1402 - EPA 3580

Blank (B6K1402-BLK1) Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg

Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 200 " u
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 31 ! 50.0 62.0 59-131

Blank (B6K1402-BLK2) Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) ND 50.0 mg/kg

Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) ND 200 " U
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 35 ! 50.0 70.6 59-131

LCS (B6K1402-BS1) Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) 843 50.0 ma/kg 1000 84.3 64-121

Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 830 200 " 1000 83.0 58-124
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 42 ! 50.0 84.1 59-131

LCS (B6K1402-BS2) Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) 820 50.0 mg/kg 1000 82.0 64-121
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 786 200 " 1000 78.6 58-124
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 41 ! 50.0 81.7 59-131
Matrix Spike (B6K1402-MS1) Source: X611129-01 Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016
Diesel (C10-C28) 868 50.0 mg/kg 1000 16.2 85.2 53-125
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 817 200 " 1000 155  80.1 47-133

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This

1/ fd analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
v
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Resut ~ %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch B6K1402 - EPA 3580

Matrix Spike (B6K1402-M31) Source: X611129-01 Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 42 mg/kg 50.0 83.8 59-131

Matrix Spike (B6K1402-MS2) Source: X611129-02 Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) 855 50.0 mg/kg 1000 35.4 81.9 53-125

Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 789 200 " 1000 14.5 775 47-133
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 40 ! 50.0 80.4 59-131

Matrix Spike Dup (B6K1402-MSD1) Source: X611129-01 Prepared: 11/1412016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) 894 50.0 mg/kg 1000 16.2 87.8 53-125 2.98 20
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 867 200 " 1000 155 852 47-133 6.13 20
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 44 " 50.0 88.0 59-131

Matrix Spike Dup (B6K1402-MSD2) Source: X611129-02 Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016

Diesel (C10-C28) 861 50.0 mg/kg 1000 35.4 82.6 53-125 0.780 20
Residual Range Organics (C28-C40) 809 200 " 1000 14.5 795 47-133 2.55 20
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 41 " 50.0 82.6 59-131

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

ﬁ(%ﬁw . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

\ Jd/ “" accordance with the chain of custody document. This

“Lf U analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 17 of 19

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences

Bob Cornez
6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Classical Chemistry Parameters - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch B6K1408 - NO PREP

Blank (B6K1408-BLK1) Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016

Specific Conductance (EC) 0.00320 mmhos/cm
Duplicate (B6K1408-DUP1) Source: X611168-01 Prepared: 11/14/2016 Analyzed: 11/14/2016
Specific Conductance (EC) 0.184 mmhos/cm 0.207 1.5 25
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
| m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ ! ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
{1/ | J analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
v
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Tasman Geosciences Bob Cornez

6899 Pecos Street, Unit C Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80211 Project: KMG - Hank's Pooling Unit 1

Notes and Definitions

U Sample is Non-Detect.
S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QR-02  The RPD result exceeded the QC control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample
results for the QC batch were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

m . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
\ Jd/ “ ’M-/‘ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
1

¥ u‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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